I . —
I . A
- - LW
L —— I ——
- L% L&} |
- L I N W -
I Y N W -
I T Y _®

IBM ILOG JViews Diagrammer V8.6
Using the Symbol Editor

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1987, 2009
US Government Users Restricted Rights - Use, duplication or disclosure restricted by GSA ADP Schedule Contract with IBM Corp.



Copyright

Copyright notice
© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1987, 2009.

US Government Users Restricted Rights - Use, duplication or disclosure restricted by
GSA ADP Schedule Contract with IBM Corp.

Trademarks

IBM, the IBM logo, ibm.com, WebSphere, ILOG, the ILOG design, and CPLEX are
trademarks or registered trademarks of International Business Machines Corp., registered
in many jurisdictions worldwide. Other product and service names might be trademarks
of IBM or other companies. A current list of IBM trademarks is available on the Web at
"Copyright and trademark information™ at http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml

Adobe, the Adobe logo, PostScript, and the PostScript logo are either registered
trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the United States, and/or
other countries.

Linux is a registered trademark of Linus Torvalds in the United States, other countries,
or both.

Microsoft, Windows, Windows NT, and the Windows logo are trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation in the United States, other countries, or both.

Java and all Java-based trademarks and logos are trademarks of Sun Microsystems,
Inc. in the United States, other countries, or both.

Other company, product, or service names may be trademarks or service marks of others.

Notices

For further copyright information see <installdir> /1license/notices. txt.


http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml

Table of contents

Getting started with the Symbol Editor.............oooovrrcici e, 7
ADOUL the SYMBDOI EQITOF.......coiiiiiiiiiie e e 9
RUNNING the SYMDBOI EQITOF........ciiiiiii s 10
Default palettes Of SYMDBOIS.........cooi i 12
Understanding SYMDOIS..........oii i 13
Working With SYMDOIS........ooo e 17
MaKING @ NEW SYMIDOL. ...t e e s et e e e e e et e e e e e satb e e e e e s asbeeeeeeeaasaaeeeeesnntraeeaeaan 18
Understanding the Styling CUSTOMUZET..........oii ittt e et e e e s e nba e e e e e anbaeeaeeaan 20
Y aXo (o 110 To Jr=Ta W] o] =Tt SO TP OO PP UPPPOTRRN 21
Y= (=Tod g o =T o e o] =T od o PR PPPTR 22
Performing basic object CUSIOMIZALION.........uuiiiiiiiii e 23
[D2=] [ u g o J= Tl o] o] = o! SO PP P PP TPRPPRP 24
SAVING @ SYMDION. ..ttt ettt b et s E e 25
The UnNdo and Redo FaCIHlItIES.......ccouiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 26
Using palettes and CAtEQOIIES. ......iiiiiii it e e e e e e e s e e e e eaee e e e s ainnnes 27
Creating @ NEW PAIETIE. ..ottt e e e s bt e e b e e e s s b et e s b et e e anne e e snne e e s nr e e e nnreeennnes 28
Creating @ NEW CALBOOIY ....cciiuuriieeeeiiiieee e e e sttt e e e s esb e e e e e e s etbe et e e s sastaeeeaeeaasbeseeaeessasbaeeaessansaaseaeeaasstseeeeesansraeeas 30
Understanding the Symbol PaletteS Pane..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 31
Closing and opening SymboIs and PAlEILES. .......ccoiiuiiiii e e e 33
(R CTol o F= L TrA gl I o F= 1 =] 11T PR URPRR 35
Transforming symbols USiNg parameters...........cccciiiiiiiii e 37

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1987, 2009 3



(O (e (o B W ST o T= 1= 10 T (= S PP 38

TranSfOrmMing AN ODJECL........o et e e e et e e e e e et b e e e e e e e sbe e e e e e e annnbeeeaeeaneas 39
Adding flexibility USING PAraAMELEIS. ........ciiiiiiiiiiei ettt s 40
WOrking in different MOES.........ooiiiiiiii e 42
TeStING YOUE SYMDONL...... et e e e e e e e e e as 43
Transforming symbols using CONItiONS............cccciiiiiiiiie e 44
Using link-in and lINK-OUL POITS.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 46
Generating and using SYMDOI FEPOITS........ooiiiiiiiiii et 49
Generating @ report for @ll SYMDOIS. ......cc.ciiiiiii e 50
Filtering a report to Show SPECIfic SYMDOIS.........c.oiiiiiiii e 53
Navigating through different palettes in @ rePOIt..........ccui i 54
Searching for a symbol in the OPen PalEMES. ... e 57
Refreshing @ Palette FEPOM.........ciiiiiiie ittt sttt e b e sneesren e 58
SF= Vo o = W = o] o SR PRRR R 59
The BAM Dashboard eXampPle...........uuuiiiiiiiiiii et a e e e e e e e e 61
About BUuSINESS ACHVItY MONITOTING. ......eiiiieiiiiiie ettt ettt be e e st e e sbne e s enn e e e anneeenae 62
Definition of the dashDOAIU.............cocuiiiiii e e 63
Definition of the dashboard SYMDOIS...........cciiiiii e 64
Creating the dashboard SYMDOIS.............ooiiiiiiiiiiii e a e e et a e e e eraaeeas 65
CuStomizing the ProgreSSs DAT.........coiiiiiiii e 66
Creating the stoplight SYMDBOL..........ociiiii e 72
Creating the region SYMDOL.........ooo e e e e e e e e e enneeeas 79
Connecting symbol parameters USING EXPreSSIONS. .......cciiuruieeeeiiiiiereeeiiiirereessaiirreeeessssssreeeeessnsneees 83
Creating the dashbDOArd. ........ ... et e et e e e e e ae e e e e e amnaeeeas 86
Using more features of the Symbol Editor.............cccoovriciiiii e, 87
Exploiting advanced graphiCs fEAtUIES.........c.uuiii i 89
SuppOorted graphiC FOIMALS. ........oi e et e e ettt e e e et e e e e s aab b e e e e s e nneb e e e e e e annbeeeas 90
Tl oTo]uilglo B MV =Tod (o] glo [ £=To] oo O T PP UP P PPPPPPPRN 91
Converting SVG iMages 10 SYMDOIS. .....cooiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e st e e e e e anbr e e e e e e annbeeeas 93
CONLIOl OF GrOUP TAYOUL......coiitiie ettt ettt ettt e bt e e st e s e e e b e e e anre e e nanes 94
Adding intelligence to an advanced graphiC............ooueiii i 95
Additional transformation teChNIQUES............cciiiiiiiii e 97
Transforming ODJECE POSILION..........iiii et e ettt e e e e st e e e e e e sbeeeeaeeaannbeeeaeeaannes 98
[RJ01e: L]0 To J=Ta I ] o] 1=t SO P TSP PP PR OPPPPTP 99
Customizing text style and CONTENTS...........oiiiiiiiiii e 101
Revisiting the BAM dashboard.................cccoiiic e 102
(O] aTo [Ty =T aTo [T a o BT g (=T - o £ 0] USRS 104
WOTIKING WIth INTEIACTOIS. ....ciiiiiiiiiii et sereas 107
Creating a rotation INTEIACTION. ........i ittt e e st b et e e e e e e b et e e e e e ntbe e e e e e snneeeas 108

4 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Creating @ PUSH INTEIACTON. ... ..ottt ettt sttt e nbb e e st e e sbte e e nrbeeeabneeean 110

Creating & horizoNtal INTEIACTON. ........c.uiiiiee ettt e e e s e e snee e e e e e anneeeae 112
Applying interactors to0 MUILIPIE ODJECES......cciiiiiiiii e e s e e e e s e 113
USING EXPIESSIONS. .. ttiiie ettt e ettt ettt e e ettt e e e st b e e e e e e sabb et e e e s ek be e e e e e aabbeeeeesabbbeeeesabbeeeeenane 115
Designing fOr PeIfOIMANCE.........cooi i e e e e e eeeeas 119
Performance QUIAEIINES. ........uiii oottt e et e e e s et e e e e e e bt e e e e e s satreeeeessntbanaaeean 120
Creating a light alarm symbol using the image list creation Wizard.............ccccooiuiiiieiiniiiiee e 121
Next steps after the Symbol EQItOr..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 125
Integrating a symbol into JViews Dashboard Editor............ccccceeiiiiiiiiiini e, 126
Integrating a symbol into Designer for JViews Diagrammer...........ccccceeeviiieeeeiniiieee e, 127
Generating symbols as Java SOUICE COUE........uuiiiiiiiiiiii e 128
T L= PP PPPPRRUPPPPPP 131

I BM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 5



I B M®

I'LOGO®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER

8 .



Getting started with the Symbol Editor

Presents the main features of the Symbol Editor using a Business Activity Monitoring (BAM)
example.

In this section

About the Symbol Editor
Provides a short presentation of the Symbol Editor.

Running the Symbol Editor
Explains how to launch the Symbol Editor under Windows® and under UNIX® .

Default palettes of symbols
Describes the two palettes supplied with the Symbol Editor.

Understanding symbols
Explains what a symbol is, what it is used for, and the criteria to consider before creating
a symbol.

Working with symbols

Shows you how to create a progress bar that will be used for a basic Business Activity
Monitoring (BAM) application. It is used to monitor Key Performance Indicators for different
regions.

The Undo and Redo facilities
Lists the actions that you can undo and redo.

Using palettes and categories
Explains how to work with palettes, categories of symbols, and symbols in palettes.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1987, 2009 7



I B M®

Transforming symbols using parameters
Explains how to use parameters to convey some behavior to symbols.

Working in different modes
Describes the two modes available in the Symbol Editor.

Testing your symbol
Explains how to test a symbol in Preview mode.

Transforming symbols using conditions
Explains how to use conditions to apply some behavior to symbols.

Using link-in and link-out ports
Explains how to specify in and out ports on symbols for the connection of links.

Generating and using symbol reports
Explains how to generate and use reports on palette symbols.

The BAM Dashboard example
Shows how to create symbols that will be integrated into a Business Activity Monitoring
dashboard.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



About the Symbol Editor

Using the Symbol Editor you can refine the graphic representation of data by associating
parameters and conditions with a symbol. You can also specify how symbol elements will
behave in response to changes to data.

This section explains how to use the Symbol Editor for JViews Diagrammer to start developing
IBM® ILOG® ]JViews symbols. Information provided in this section is based on an example
Business Activity Monitoring application.

When you develop a graphical application, you first create your symbols using the

Symbol Editor. You then incorporate the symbols into an application using the Designer for
JViews Diagrammer, the Dashboard Editor sample application or directly in an IBM®
ILOG® JViews application using the Java™ API. For more information on how to integrate
a symbol into another application, see Next steps after the Symbol Editor.

I BM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 9



Running the Symbol Editor

10

I B M®

You can run the Symbol Editor under the Windows® or UNIX® operating systems. The
startup conditions are the same in both cases.

To run the Symbol Editor under Windows:

4 Inthe Start menu, select All Programs>IBM ILOG>IBM ILOG JViews Diagrammer
8.6>Symbol Editor.

IBM® ILOG® is the default program group and may be different if you have installed
JViews Diagrammer into a different program group.

- Or --
1. Go to the directory <installdir>/jviews-diagrammer86/bin/symboleditor.
2. Double-click run.bat.
To run the Symbol Editor under UNIX:
1. Go to the directory <installdir>/jviews-diagrammer86/bin/symboleditor.
Make sure your PATH environment variable is set correctly to find this directory.
2. Enter run.sh.

When you start the Symbol Editor, the interface is displayed as shown in the following figure.

S ILDG JViews Symbol Editor - (Editing Mode)
Bl Edt Wew Paette Hep

) @ el -
3 [rmba B [smbe
» M Bhored_Symbols 0

»- il Basic
-l Transpariation
-0l spplication
-0l Metwoek
0l Metecmibogy
Bl Geneslogy
# Bl Chemisky
¥l Woekflow
¥l Canirals

1%y Controla [
¥l *F_Snia
b0l Vista_Shie
+- Il Mec_Stie
b Bl Brack_Snée
0 Fickan_Stde
- Flastic_Shle
»#-0ll Chiome_Shie
»- 0l Car_Style

The Symbol Editor window

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



The way the Symbol Editor operates depends on the mode it is in. You can see the current
mode in the title bar, and you can change the mode using the buttons in the vertical toolbar.
For a discussion of modes, see Working in different modes.

To close the Symbol Editor:

¢ Select File>Exit from the menu bar.

I Note: The Symbol Editor stores the interface status when the application is closed.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 11



Default palettes of symbols

As shown in the figure The Symbol Editor window, the Shared Symbols, and Controls palettes
are opened by default in the Symbol Palettes pane. These symbols are supplied by IBM®
ILOG® to work as examples, templates and building blocks for your own symbols.

12 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Understanding symbols

A symbol is a collection of graphic objects, parameters and conditions used to give a dynamic
representation of changing data. It is made up of objects and other symbols. Once created,
a symbol is manipulated either by being imported into other IBM® ILOG® JViews products
such as the Designer, the Dashboard Editor, or directly using the IBM® ILOG® JViews
Java™ API.

A CSS file is used to store the information necessary to represent a symbol, including the
type and position of shapes, text, IVL files, images, and other symbols used to make up the
symbol. Symbol data is stored inside the palette file structure. The physical structure of a
palette is shown in the following figure.

= 3 com ~ | © progressBar.css
=) og
= 5) views
-2} palettes

=) progressBar
) images
1) resources
3 symbols

Symbol structure in a palette

Symbols are based on simple graphic objects created using the Symbol Editor, or more
complex images imported from standard graphics packages created by a graphics designer.
The following graphics standards are supported:

4 Portable Network Graphics (.png)

4 Joint Photographic Experts Group (. jpg)

4 Graphics Interchange Format (.gif)

4 Scalable Vector Graphics (.svg, .svgz)

4 IBM® ILOG® JViews Graphics (.iv1)

Planning a project for the Symbol Editor

Before creating a symbol, you must know what sort of application a symbol will be used for.
For example, a BAM application will present only small amounts of specific data that is
updated infrequently. An example of this data are the Key Performance Indicators. Symbols
for such an application are graphics heavy and integrate many transformations to add
intelligence. On the contrary, a SCADA application will use hundreds of symbols to present
enormous amounts of data that is updated in real time. In this case, it is essential to create
light symbols with as small a memory footprint as possible.

To ensure that you produce symbols that match your application requirements, the best
practice is to follow the use case shown in the following figure.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 13



Dashboard Request

Dashboard
Definition

Symbol Cefinition

Graphic Designer Graphic Creation

Symbol Creation

Manager

Symbol Designer

Dashboard Creation

Data Connection
Creation

Developer
Dashboard Approval

Use case for creating symbols

1. A manager issues the initial dashboard request.

2. An application designer designs the application to be created and the symbols that will
be needed.

3. An application designer defines the parameters, constraints, and look and feel for each
symbol.

4. A graphic designer creates the graphics.
5. A symbol designer creates the symbols with the Symbol Editor.

6. A developer integrates the symbols into an application using the IBM® ILOG® JViews
application.

14 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



The application is approved by the application designer and the manager.

I BM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER

8 .

6

15



16

I B M®

I'LOGO®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER

8 .



Working with symbols

Shows you how to create a progress bar that will be used for a basic Business Activity
Monitoring (BAM) application. It is used to monitor Key Performance Indicators for different
regions.

In this section

Making a new symbol
Explains how to create a symbol and describes its basic elements as they appear in the
Symbol Editor.

Understanding the Styling Customizer
Lists the interface elements of the Styling Customizer pane and their purpose.

Adding an object
Explains how to add an object to the base elements of a symbol.

Selecting an object
Explains the different ways to select an object in a symbol.

Performing basic object customization
Explains how to rename and change the size of a symbol object.

Deleting an object
Explains how to delete the base object of a symbol in order to use another object as the base
object.

Saving a symbol
Explains how to save a symbol into a palette.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 17



Making a new symbol

Before creating symbols, you need to know what you are creating them for. The use case
for project planning is explained in Planning a project for the Symbol Editor. A full explanation
of the BAM project is explained in The BAM Dashboard example.

To create a new symbol:
1. Select File>New.
- or -

. Click the New Symbol button at the top left side of the Symbol Editor window.

?l ILOG JViews Symbol Editor - (Editing Mode)
File Edit Palette View Help

The New Symbol button

3. Press CTRL+N on your keyboard.

The default symbol appears in the drawing pane.

DFE » R ) &:'ﬁi‘ir& S 4] L] BASNNTAJ0C »ag= W
L line & symboll x &
Ll el Sharnd_Symbols 86
= 2 Elernemis 4 _ =
@ Shape - Basic
w ¥ 0l Transpartation
i Pammaters + Bl Application
Sl Metwark
¥ 0l Metearclogy
» Bl Geroalogy
- Bl Chemistry
- 0l Warkdaw
» 0l Conimols
Bl #P_Stde
» 0l Viste_Stde
Genersd | Transtormn | Test| Test Dispbay Paint| Interactor| Expen f‘ St
+ Bl Maoc_Swnes
Mame = | Texd B Bleck_Stis
Tooltip & +- [l Fiction_Stde
Bl Fissic_Sh
Visibibhy Atnbutes » Bl Flesic_Styie
B c 5|
2 [ visitls « [ Bk » G Chrome_Shde
0l Car_Styie
Atmchment Dafinion
olele) L
Attnchment Paint @ Anchor Paint = ¢
000

The default symbol

The default symbol shown in the figure The default symbol contains two objects: the Shape
object and the Text object. The handles around the Text object indicate it is selected.

The position and coordinates of objects in a symbol are relative to the base object. The base
object is the object on which the coordinates and position of all other objects in the symbol

18 1BM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



are calculated. The base object in a symbol is indicated in the Symbol Outline pane with a
red underline.

-l Parameters

The base object indicator

When a symbol is opened in the Symbol Editor, the actions available are indicated by the
active buttons in the menu bar. The objects contained in the symbol are displayed in the
Symbol Outline pane on the left of the Symbol Editor. Customization options for the selected
object are displayed in the Styling Customizer pane at the bottom of the Symbol Editor.

Note: You can create a new symbol from an existing one by double-clicking the latter in the
Symbol Palettes pane.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 19



Understanding the Styling Customizer

The Styling Customizer is a user-friendly way to customize object properties and their values.
The properties are subdivided into categories by tabs. The Styling Customizer for the current
object selection is displayed in the lower pane of the Symbol Editor.

For each property of the currently selected object, the Styling Customizer displays one of
the following, according to the type of value concerned:

A checkbox to select or clear

A list of valid values or items for you to choose from
A step scale for numerical values

A text field for you to enter text

Buttons for you to add or remove values or lines of text

* & & & oo o

An Ellipsis button for all properties that need to be edited using a dialog box. For example,
when you change the paint and stroke.

4 A choice of the following systems for color settings:
® JViews color disk
® RGB (Red, Green Blue)
® HSB (Hue, Saturation, Brightness)

® Swatches

20 IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Adding an object
You will now create the first object for the basic progress bar. This progress bar will consist
of a single rectangle object that changes width and color to show project advancement.
To add a rectangle object to your symbol:
1. Click the Rectangle button in the toolbar.

2. Hold down the left button of the mouse, drag the mouse over the area in the drawing
pane where you want to place the object.

The new rectangle appears in the drawing pane.

N N &g mm(){‘ * 4 E, 4
Rectangle IJ'

A

Default Label

Default Label

Adding a rectangle object

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 21



Selecting an object

22

I B M®

You can select an object in a symbol in two different ways.
To select an object:
1. Select the object from the Symbol Outline pane.
- or --
2. In Select mode, click the object in the drawing pane.

By default, the Symbol Editor starts in select mode. If you have changed to another mode,
such as zoom or pan, click the Toggle Select Mode icon as shown in the following figure to
change to select mode.

File Edit view FPalette Help
D £ Pae
ymbal Sutline 'I\ioggle Select Mode]

g syrmboll [ ——
Set Symbol Editor to select mode.

Rl@ @ @ RO

Tip: You can select multiple objects by holding down the CTRL or SHIFT keys while selecting
the objects.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Performing basic object customization

As well as being added to the drawing pane, new objects are added to the object list in the
Symbol Outline pane. By default, they are given the name of their object type. For example,
the rectangle object created in Adding an object is called Rectangle.

To change the size and name of an object:

1.
2.
3.

Select the Rectangle object.
Click the Transform tab in the Styling Customizer.
Type 120 in the Width field and press ENTER on your keyboard.

The rectangle resizes to the new width.

. Type 30 in the Height field and press ENTER.

The rectangle resizes to the new height.
Click the General tab.
Type progressbar in the Name field and press ENTER.

You see the object name change in the Symbol Outline pane.

Note: 1. All object, palette and category names must be single words containing only

alphanumeric characters.

2. In the Symbol Editor, all measurements are in pixels.

I BM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6

23



Deleting an object

To delete an object:
1. Select it.
2. Click the Delete Selection button in the toolbar.

File Edit View Paletke Help

NS E ¥ Bex oo [aaqaE:
¥ | Symbol Outline gelete Seléctinn oll %]

> symball
=I--Fa Elements
E shape

- Bamem

Err e W e

i A Texk
Lo Parameters

The Delete Selection button

-- O --

4 Right-click the object and select Delete from the shortcut menu.
-- O ==
4 Press the DELETE key.

The position and coordinates of an object in a symbol are relative to the base object. You
cannot leave the drawing pane empty, there must be at least one base object present. The
base object is marked in the Symbol Outline pane with a red underline.

If you delete the existing base object, a dialog box appears to warn you that you are about
to change the symbol’s base object. You will see this when you delete objects from the symbol
you created in Adding an object, so progressbar becomes the base object.

To make the progressbar become the base object:
1. Select the Text object.
2. Press the DELETE key.
3. Right-click the Shape object and select Delete from the shortcut menu.
The Confirm New Base dialog box opens.
4. Click Yes.

The progressbar is now the base object for this symbol.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Saving a symbol

Symbols are stored in palettes, and each symbol is assigned to a category in the palette.

To save the symbol created in the previous sections:

1.

a > 0N

Choose File>Save As.

The Save Symbol dialog box opens.

Select bampalette from the Choose a symbol palette list.
Select the progressbars category from the window.
Type basicprogressbar in the Name field.

Click Save.

new palette.

I Note: If a palette is not registered with the Symbol Editor, you will be prompted to create a

After a symbol has been saved once, select File>Save or press CTRL+S to save further
changes to the symbol.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 25



The Undo and Redo facilities

The Undo command can apply to the following:
4 Property changes

4 Cut or Delete operations

4 Object moves

4 Object creation

4 Object deletion
To undo one of these actions, choose Edit>Undo or press CTRL+Z.
There are unlimited levels of Undo.

When you have undone an operation, you can redo it by choosing Edit>Redo.

26 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Using palettes and categories

Explains how to work with palettes, categories of symbols, and symbols in palettes.

In this section

Creating a new palette
Explains how to create a new palette in the Symbol Editor.

Creating a new category
Explains how to create a new category of symbols.

Understanding the Symbol Palettes pane
Describes in detail the Symbol Palettes pane of the Symbol Editor.

Closing and opening symbols and palettes
Explains how to open and close symbols and palettes.

Reorganizing palettes
Explains how to move symbols to different categories or palettes.

I BM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.

6

27



Creating a new palette

28

I B M®

A palette is a Java™ archive file (.jar) containing one or more symbols organized in
categories. Palettes are used for two purposes:

4 To organize and store symbols for ease of use in the Symbol Editor.

4 To export symbols to other IBM® ILOG® applications such as the JViews Dashboard Editor
or the Designer for IBM® ILOG® JViews Diagrammer.

To create a new palette:

1.

~r oW

Select Palette>New Palette in the menu bar.
The Palette Properties property sheet opens.

Type bampalette in the Name field.

. Edit the name of the Java package used to store the palette in the Package Name field.

Type a description of the package in the Description field.

?‘ Palette Properties R‘

Please choose a name and a package name for the new palette.

This name is the

only way to identify a palette when you use your symbols in another
application.

You can change the properties of this palette using the Palette=Palette Properties menu item.

Falette Mame: | bampalete |

Package Marme: | ilog. views.palettes. bampalette |

Description: | & palette containing symbols for BAM applications, |

[ Ok, ] [ Cancel

The Palette Properties property sheet

. Click OK.

The Save Palette File dialog box opens.

Navigate to the directory where you wish to save the palette.

By default, palette files are saved in the current user's home directory.
Type bampalette in the File name field.

Click Save.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



This palette is opened in the Symbol Palettes pane at the right of the Symbol Editor interface.

Shared_Symbols
Controls

bampalette

The Symbol Palettes pane

I Tip: You can have multiple palettes open simultaneously in the Symbol Palettes pane.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 29



Creating a new category

Palettes are subdivided into categories. You use categories to organize the symbols contained
in a palette. All new categories are subcategories of the Symbols root category.

To create a new category:
1. Right-click the parent category in the Symbol Palettes pane.
- or -

2. To create a root category, right-click the header of the palette.

bampalette

Mew Palette. .,
Open Palette. ..
Save Palefte As...
Close Palette

Falette Propertes...
Feporting...

Mew Symbiol

Right-click the palette header to create a new root category

3. Select New Category in the shortcut menu.
The Category Properties property sheet opens.
4. Type progressbars in the Name field.
5. Edit the Short Description and Long Description fields.
6. Click OK.

30 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Understanding the Symbol Palettes pane

The Symbol Palettes pane displays the palettes that are open in the Symbol Editor. Each
palette can be expanded as a tree. A palette is identified by a header which includes its
name and a small icon.

%5 Shared_Symbols
¥, Controls

bhampalette

Open palettes in the Symbol Palettes pane

The icon € represents a default palette (opened when the Symbol Editor is launched). It
indicates a locked status, which means that the palette cannot be modified nor saved.

The icon © represents a standard palette opened by the user.

The palette header also indicates the total number of symbols and categories in a palette.
The first number is the symbol count and the second number is the category count. In the
figure Expanding the bampalette, the Controls palette has a total of 61 symbols distributed
in 8 categories.

Clicking a palette header selects the corresponding palette which becomes the new current
palette. The header is highlighted (the color may vary depending on the Java™ and host
platform look and feel).

Clicking the arrow left of a palette header expands the corresponding palette tree. Note
that this does not change the currently selected palette.

Symbal Palettes
WE Shared_Symbols
(4% Controls
»- 0l XP_Style
b 0 Viste_Style
b ----- ~ | Mac_Style
b 0 Black_Style
b 0 Fiction_Style
b 0 Plastic_Style
b ----- ~| Chrome_Style
- T Car_Style
bhampalette
»- [ progresshars
Expanding the bampalette

Select the expanded palette by clicking its header. The header is highlighted. You can further
expand the categories of the selected palette by clicking their arrow.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 31



Right-clicking a palette header gives access to a shortcut menu. This menu contains general
actions that can be performed on palettes (New, Open...) as well as actions relative to the
selected palette (Save As, Close, Properties, Reporting). New Symbol and New Category
actions are disabled for default (locked) palettes, but not for standard palettes.

Shared_Symbols
Controls

MNew Palette...
Open Palette. .,
Save Palette As...
Close Palette

Falette Propertes...
Reporting. ..

Mew Symbiol [%
Mews Category

Shortcut menu for a default palette

Shared_Symbols

Controls
bampalette
Mew Paletize...

Open Palette. .
Save Palette As...
Close Palette

Palette Propertes...
Reporting. ..

Mew Category

Shortcut menu for a standard palette

32 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Closing and opening symbols and palettes

Palettes are used to store multiple symbols, and symbols are made up using objects and
symbols from one or more palettes. You can open and close symbols and palettes
independently.

To close a palette:

4 Right-click the palette header in the Symbol Palettes pane, then select Close Palette
from the shortcut menu.

-- O --

4 Select the palette in the Symbol Palettes pane, then choose Palette>Close Palette
from the menu bar.

Paktts T2
by Pt . and & : ANNDE&S&O00 =
COpen Palette..,
Save Palette ...

cprogresabar X

Falette Froperbes.

heew Category
¥

Closing a palette
I Note: Although the palette is closed, the opened symbols remain open.

To close a symbol:
4 Select File>Close.

-- Or --
4 Press CTRL+F4.

To open a symbol and palette:
4 Select File>Open.

-- or --

4 Click the Open an Existing Symbol button in the toolbar.

?‘ ILOG JViews Symbol Editor - (Editing Mode) -

File Edit Palette View Help
SIE=1= X oo [jlaaga
! =l ‘"Ell

= Cpen an exising document
> £ g ey

The Open an Existing Symbol button

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 33



-- or --
1. Press CTRL+O on the keyboard.

The Open Symbol dialog box opens:

2. Click the Browse button.

3. Select bampalette.jar.

4. Click Open.

5

Select the basicprogressbar in the progressbars category.

?| Open Symbol

X

Choose 3 symbol paletts:

|bampa|ette vH Browsa... ]

Palette Description
A palette containing syrmbols for BaM applications.

Select & syrmbol:

_4 Symbols
-3 progressbars
—

MName:

| basicprogressbar | [ Open l

Cancel

The Open Symbol dialog box

6. Click Open.

The basicprogressbar symbol opens in a new tab in the Symbol Editor drawing pane and
the bampalette opens in the Symbol Palettes pane.

Note: To open a symbol from a palette that is open in the Symbol Palettes pane, double-click
the symbol.

34 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Reorganizing palettes

In some situations, you may need to reorganize the content of one or more palettes by moving
or copying symbols and categories within the same palette or to another one. The drag and
drop feature allows you to do this.

The Symbol Palettes pane supports multiple drag and drop, which means that you can
perform the drag and drop operation on several selected objects.

To select several objects:

4 Press the CTRL key.
Please note that the multiple selection process may be platform-dependent.

If you press the CTRL key (depending on the platform) while dragging and dropping a
selection, you will perform a copy operation: a copy of the selection is created in the
destination, while the original objects remain in their initial location.

I Note: You cannot drag and drop to or from a locked palette.

The examples described hereafter are applied to a single symbol, but you can do the same
with a category or a set of objects (several symbols, several categories or several symbols
and categories).

To move a symbol inside the same palette:
1. Select the symbol to be moved.
2. Drag it to the destination category.

The destination category appears surrounded by a selection rectangle.

Symbaol Palettes

: — basicgressbar

v e stoplights

: ------ I stoplightbasic
() staplightight.

Mo{/ing the spotlightlight symbol to the progressbars category

The symbol is added at the end of the destination category.

If the destination category is expanded, you can move the symbol at a specific location,
represented by a horizontal line, inside the new category. See the following figure.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 35



36

I B M®

Symbal Palettes =
I‘ﬁ Shared_Symbols

Controls

ampalette
{ai] progressbars
' basicprogressbar

-2 stopligh 4ght

staplights
----- I stoplightbasic

Inserﬁ'ng the spotlightlight symbol at a specific location

You can also reorganize symbols within their own category to match your needs.
Likewise, you can move a symbol or a category to another palette.

To move or copy a symbol or a category to a different palette:

4 The destination palette is expanded.

The process is the same as described above: you drop the selection to the destination.

Symbol Palettes ||

Shared_Symbols
Controls

bampalette

region

¥ regionall

V---ﬁ dials

------ {~ ) bamdial
¥ Lestpalette

g sym 12
bﬁ progressbars
Moving the category regions to the palette testpalette

If you drop the selection on the palette header, it will be moved or copied at the end
of the palette.

- Or ==

4 The destination palette is collapsed.

If you remain a couple of seconds over the palette header, the palette will expand after
some short blinking. You can then proceed with the drag and drop.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Transforming symbols using parameters

Explains how to use parameters to convey some behavior to symbols.

In this section

Creating a new parameter
Explains how to create a parameter to be bound to a symbol property.

Transforming an object
Explains how to bind a parameter to a symbol to make the symbol change.

Adding flexibility using parameters
Explains how to add more flexibility to symbols.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 37



Creating a new parameter

38

I B M®

Parameters are used to control object transformation. That is, they control the position, size,
color, or rotation of the object. You transform an object by binding one or more of its
properties to parameters.

A symbol parameter can have one of the following types:
4 String

4 Integer
4 Boolean
4 Float

¢ Double

4 Color

4 Paint

Changes to the value of the parameter result in changes to the aspect of the object to which
it is bound. For example, the width of the basicprogressbar will expand to the right as the
parameter to which it is bound increases. In this way, parameters give intelligence to symbols.

To create a new parameter for the basicprogressbar symbol:
1. Open the basicprogressbar symbol.
2. Right-click the Parameters icon in the Symbol Outline pane.

3. Select New Parameter in the shortcut menu.

Symbol Cutline basicprogressbar *
basicprogressbar
—F. Elements

@ basicprogressbar ||| . . . ..o

[R—

"1 Paramet—-

= New Parameter
by

Adding a new parameter

4. Type progress in the Name field of the Styling Customizer
5. Press ENTER on your keyboard.

The progress parameter is listed in the Symbol Outline pane.
6. Choose Integer from the Type list.
7. Leave the Default Value field as 0 (zero).

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Transforming an object

Transformation occurs when an object changes aspect. This change is done by binding a
parameter to one or more of the object properties. As the parameter changes value, so the
object changes appearance. Parameters can be bound to one or more objects in a symbol.
An object can have one or more parameters bound to the properties in the Position, Size or
Rotation transformation property groups.

I Note: A base element can only change its width and height properties.

To bind the progress parameter to the basicprogressbar symbol:

1. Open the basicprogressbar symbol.

[=]|| hesicomqressher® =
B basicpro grass bar
= ¥2 Eleme:
Rl o rescs by
Panamatans
progress

4 ¥

The basicprogressbar symbol

2. Select the progressbar object in the Symbol Outline pane.
3. Click the Transform tab in the Styling Customizer.
4. Click the Bind button next to the Width field.
The Transform Element Using Parameter dialog box opens.
5. Select progress from the Parameter list.
6. Select Compute the transformation according to the following min/max values.
7. Type 120 in Value Max.

This is the width in pixels the progressbar object will attain when the progress
parameter equals Parameter Max. That is, when progress equals 100, the progressbar
will be 120 pixels wide, and when progress equals 50, the progressbar will be 60 pixels
wide.

8. Click OK.

The width of the base rectangle is now bound to the progress parameter.

I Note: The width of the rectangle is now set to 0, the default value of the progress parameter.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 39



Adding flexibility using parameters

40

I B M®

By default, an object uses static values to control its size. For example, the progressbar

object created in Working with symbols has a minimum width of 0 and a maximum width of
120. The transformation added in Transforming an object still leaves the maximum at 100.
To create reusable symbols, the best practice is to use parameters to control size. This way,
the size of a symbol can be easily adjusted for inclusion in a symbol with different dimensions.

To add flexibility to the basicprogressbar symbol:

1.
2.

Open the basicprogressbar symbol.

Create a new Integer parameter, maxwidth, with a default value of 100.
For more information, see Creating a new parameter.

Create a new Integer parameter, minwidth, with a default value of 0.
For more information, see Creating a new parameter.

Select the progressbar object in the Symbol Outline pane.

Click the Transform tab in the Styling Customizer.

6. Click the Bind button next to the Width field.

9.

The Transform Element Using Parameter dialog box opens.
Select maxwidth in the Parameter Max list.

Select minwidth in the Parameter Min list.

?| Transform Element Using Parameter

Transformation: Width:

Choose the parameter the transformation will be bound to:

FParameter: |pr0gress e |

Compute the transformation according to the following min/max values:

Yalue Max, | 120.0

Pararmeter Min. : I@minwidth V| = “alue Min.:

Parameter Max. : I@maxwidiﬁ v |

[ oK H Cancel ]

Binding a transformation to parameters

Click OK.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Note: The width of a transformed object is calculated in function of the Parameter Max,
Parameter Min, Value Max, and Value Min parameter values set in the Transform
Element Using Parameter dialog box. If you take the value of Parameter Max to
represent 100% of Value Max, the basicprogressbhar symbol will expand to the width
Value Max in function of the value of Parameter Max. That is, when the progress
parameter has a value of 100, the basicprogressbar will be 120 pixels wide.

You can now set the maximum width for this object by changing either the default or the
dynamic value of the maxwidth parameter.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 41



Working in different modes

In the Symbol Editor you can work in two different modes:
4 Editing mode to define your symbols

4 Preview mode to test the behavior of a symbol as it would be in an application

By default, the Symbol Editor runs in Editing mode. In Editing mode, you add objects and
parameters as you have been doing.

To change the Symbol Editor mode:

4 Click the mode buttons in the vertical toolbar next to the Symbol Outline pane.

line
Preview Mode » |@ progresssar

Mode buttons in the Symbol Editor

42 I1BM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Testing your symbol
After having made some changes to your symbol in Editing mode, you want to test them in
Preview mode.
To test the basicprogressbar symbol:
1. Click the Preview button in the vertical toolbar.

2. Change the value of the progress parameter displayed in the Symbol Parameters pane
by either:

4 clicking the arrows on the right of the progress field, or

4 typing a value in the progress field.

You see the progress bar extend to the right when the value of the parameter increases and
retracts to the left as the value decreases.

Note: When you return to Editing mode, the transformed object is displayed with the last
value given to its bound parameter while in Preview mode. For example, if you set
progress to 50, the progressbar object will be 60 pixels wide when you return to Editing
mode.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 43



Transforming symbols using conditions

In the Transforming symbols using parameters section you were shown how to add
intelligence to symbols with parameters that represent changes in a real world situation.

A condition triggers an event in a symbol whenever specific criteria are matched. The event
provokes the symbol to change its representation to display the parameter change visually,
for example, when the object is selected or when a parameter has a specific value. As with
parameters, a condition can be bound to multiple objects in a symbol.

Symbd| Feedback Condition [Criteria

The condition workflow

You will use conditions to show a state in the basicprogressbar symbol using a
transformation. If progress is below a certain percentage, the progress bar will be displayed
in red.

To transform the basicprogressbar symbol:
1. Open the basicprogressbar symbol.
2. Create a new Integer parameter, problem, with a default value of 35.
For more information, see Creating a new parameter.
3. Right-click the progressbar object in the Styling Outline pane.
4. Select New Condition in the shortcut menu.
The New Condition dialog box opens.

5. Use the lists in the For Symbols where area to set the condition to progress is less
than or equal to problem.

4 1BM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Condition Name: ‘ progress is less than or equal to problem | Generated Name

For Symbols where:

‘prugress vHisIessthanDrequalbj v‘m v“ + ” _ ]‘

Setting a new condition

Note: A name for the condition is generated automatically. You can change this
to a personalized name by deselecting Generated Name and typing a new
name in the Condition Name field.

6. Click OK.

The new condition is added under the progressbar object in the Symbol Outline pane.
The Styling Customizer displays the properties for this object when the condition is
met.

7. Click the Paint tab.
8. Click the button to the right of the Fill paint field.

ustormnizer

If: progress is less than or equal to problem | [ Change Conditian. ..

Then:

Eeneral Transform| Paint | Interactor

i Fill on

Fill paint . q

The button to open the PTaint Editor

The Paint Editor opens.
9. Select the RGB tab in the Color tab.
10. In the RGB tab, set the color to 255, 0, 51.
11. Click OK.
12. Click Apply in the Paint Editor.
The basicprogressbar symbol now changes color to show changes in progress.

13. Test your symbol using the procedure explained in Testing your symbol to see the
transformations.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 45



Using link-in and link-out ports

46

I B M®

By default, as a symbol moves in a diagram, the link joining it to another symbol connects
to the port closest to the other symbol. A symbol can be designed with special subcomponents
that can be used as link-in or link-out ports. Links connected to link-in and link-out ports
stay bound to these ports as the different symbols move. A link starts from an output port
and ends on an input port. The elements are identified as ports thanks to their name: a prefix
indicates the type of port.

4 port in : link-in only
4 port out : link-out only

4 port in out : both link-in and link-out ports

Note: When you create a port object, it is automatically renamed to contain the port_in,
port_out or port_in_out_ prefix according to the port type. However, the prefix is visible
in the CSS view only. It is not visible in the Name field of the Styling Customizer nor
in the Symbol Outline.

To create a link port subcomponent:

1. Create a new rectangular symbol by double clicking the Rectangular symbol in the
Basic category of the Shared Symbols palette.

2. Add a freehand ellipse to the center of the Shape object.
3. Right-click the ellipse and select Enable as Port>Port IN and OUT in the shortcut

menu.

O |

o Cirl+x e caccacaaaaaaad
B Cirl+C e caccacaaaaaaad
B Diglete e caccacaaaaaaad

B+ Port IN
------ B Port OUT

= B Port I and QUT
Create a new port subcomponent

I Note: You can also create a port by right-clicking an object in the Symbol Outline pane.

The link port type of an object is indicated in the Symbol Outline pane.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Fectangular

=-§& Elements

' +El< Shape
2 Text

B

A double headed arrow indicates a port_in_out_ object.

The following table shows the meaning of the different port indicators in the Symbol Outline
pane.

Link port indicators

Icon | Meaning

= |link-in only

5 link-out only

B both link-in and link-out

For information on how to use link ports in the Dashboard Editor, see Link-in and link-out
ports.

To change the link port type for an object in a symbol:
1. Right-click the object in the Symbol Outline pane.
2. Select the new link port type in the shortcut menu.

For example, Enable as Port>Port IN.

To remove the link port status of a symbol subcomponent:
1. Right-click the object in the Symbol Outline pane.

2. Select Disable as Port from the shortcut menu.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 47



48

I B M®

I'LOGO®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER

8 .



Generating and using symbol reports

Explains how to generate and use reports on palette symbols.

In this section

Generating a report for all symbols
Explains how to produce a detailed report on all the symbols used in a palette.

Filtering a report to show specific symbols
Explains how to produce a detailed report on selected symbols only.

Navigating through different palettes in a report
Explains how to display the detailed report for another palette.

Searching for a symbol in the open palettes
Explains how to use the search facility in the Palette and symbols report window.

Refreshing a palette report
Explains how to update the information of a report.

Saving a report
Explains how to save a palette report to disk.

I BM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.

6

49



Generating a report for all symbols

50

I B M®

Symbols are designed to be used by a chain of different tools, the Symbol Editor, the
Dashboard Editor, the Designer and a variety of custom applications. The Symbol Editor
reporting feature allows you to generate documentation from the palettes currently open
in the Symbol Editor. The symbol report is generated in HTML format; it can be viewed
either in the Symbol Editor, or, when a report is exported, in a standard Web browser.

The symbol report is based on the descriptions you wrote about the symbols and their
parameters when they were created.

MName: | basicprogressbar |
Yersion: | 1.0 |
Icon: palettejar file: /C: /Documents and Settingsficm

Short Description: | & simple progress bar, |

Long Description: | Use this progress bar to show percentage advancement. |

A symbol description

To view a symbol report:
1. Open the palettes you want to document in the Symbol Editor.
2. Inthe Symbol Palettes pane, right-click the header of the palette you wish to document.

A shortcut menu appears.

Mew Palette, .
Open Palette. ..
Save Palette As...

Close Palette

Palette Properties. ..

Reporting...

Mew Symbal

Mew Category

The Reporting shortcut menu

3. Select Reporting in the shortcut menu.

The Palette and symbols report window opens.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



& Palette and symbols report

List of categories and symbols
Symbols
progresshars
non basicprogresshar
stoplights
l hasicstoplight e
regions

tegionbase

regionsall

Symbols

progresshars

I basicprogresshar

A stmaple progress bar.
Use this progress bar to show percentage advancerment.

parameters

| 1D |Desc. |T:fpe |Value L
Save...

The Palette and symbols report window

As shown in the figure above, the page opens to show an overview of all the symbols contained
in the palette.

To see detailed information for a symbol:

4 Click the symbol name in the Palette and symbols report window.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 51



& Palette and symbols report g

o
! regionsall B
Drata for a business region.
Shows the owerall status and individual KFT indicators.
parameters
1D Desc. Type |Value
region Region name. string || Arnericas
shipmentz || 5ales for the region. int 52
sales sShipments for the region. |int 34
production || Sales for the region. int 75
status Orrerall status. int 1
v
Save...

A detailed report for a single symbol

52 I1BM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Filtering a report to show specific symbols

You can filter the report to show only the details of specific symbols.
To create a report for only a few symbols:
1. In the Symbol Palettes pane, select the symbols you wish to document.

2. Right-click one of the selected symbols in the Symbol Palettes pane. The shortcut
menu opens.

3. Select Reporting in the shortcut menu.

Symbaol Palettes

L0 stoplightlight
Edit Symbal
= i dials I =ymae
MNew Symbal
= regions

Mew Categary
Categary Propetties

Reporting... %_

> Delete
The shortcut menu

The Palette and symbols report window opens with a report concerning only the selected
symbols.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 53



Navigating through different palettes in a report

To change the report to display information about the different palettes open in
the Symbol Editor:
1. Open a standard palette report in the Palette and symbols report window.

For more information see Generating a report for all symbols.

2. Click the plus icon on the bottom left of the Palette and symbols report window.

‘ 1D Desc.

The Expand button

The extended report pane opens.

5 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



alette and symbols report

bamPalette v
Example
| m

_| progressbars

_| StD[:I | ightS pmg[esshars
i#-[ ] reqions

List of categories and symhbols

Symbols

nom basicprogresshar

A sitnple progress bar.
Use this progress bar to show percentage advancement.

pararmeters

stoplights
l basicstoplight B
regions
regionbase
! regionsall
Symbols
progresshars
I Wl basicprogresshar

| ID |Desc. |T}‘pe |Value | W

E E Save

The expanded Palette and symbols report window

As shown in figure above, the expanded pane in the Palette and symbols report window
displays a list of the categories and symbols contained in the current palette.

To view the report for a different palette:

4 Select the palette you want in the palette list.

To return to a normal report:

4 Click the contract button (minus icon).

I BM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6

55



56

I B M®

B

The palette report Contract button

I'LOGO®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER

8 .



Searching for a symbol in the open palettes

The expanded report panel provides a search facility. This facility searches for an occurrence
of a string in all palettes open in the Symbol Editor.
To search for a symbol in the palette list:

1. Open the expanded pane in the Palette and symbols report window.

For more information see Navigating through different palettes in a report.

2. Type part of the name of the symbol you are looking for in the search field.

3. Press ENTER.

£ Palette and symbols report

|bamPaIette A |
| top | I hasicstoplight
TJ Symbols w10

£ progressbars Atatus indicator
i stoplights Show the overall status for a project.

parameters

ID Desc. Type | Value

statusvalue | A new pararneter. | it 0

The palette report Search facility

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 57



Refreshing a palette report

To refresh the information in a palette report:

4 Click the Refresh button in the Palette and symbols report window.

2]
The palette report Refresh button

58 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Saving a report

To save the report for the currently selected palette to HTML:

1. In the Palette and symbols report window, click Save.

Sawe...

The palette report Save button

The Save window opens.
2. Browse to the directory in which you want to save the report.
3. Type a name in the File name field.

If you leave this field blank, the file will be called index.html.
4. Click Save.

I BM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER

8 .

6

59



60

I B M®

I'LOGO®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER

8 .



The BAM Dashboard example

Shows how to create symbols that will be integrated into a Business Activity Monitoring
dashboard.

In this section

About Business Activity Monitoring
Describes the concept of Business Activity Monitoring (BAM).

Definition of the dashboard
Describes the type of dashboard that you are going to create.

Definition of the dashboard symbols
Presents the kind of symbols that you will create for the dashboard.

Creating the dashboard symbols
Shows how to create the three progress bar symbols and the stoplight symbol that compose
a region symbol.

Creating the dashboard
Explains how to integrate a symbol into a dashboard.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 61



About Business Activity Monitoring

Business Activity Monitoring (BAM) covers a wide range of applications and services. The
concept is to offer monitoring and supervision functions to track performance issues for a
business. This is usually based on an integration layer and a reporting environment. The
integration part gathers important technical and business data, aggregates and correlates
information, and delivers Key Performance Indicators. The reporting part enables end users
to select, present, declutter and analyze the data, based on importance and relevance.

BAM offers operational managers a way to understand how their business is running and
to adjust resources dynamically in order to fulfill their objectives, minimize latency and
increase revenue.

62 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Definition of the dashboard

The management request is to create a dashboard to show Key Performance Indicators,
namely Production, Supply and Sales. Each indicator will be displayed as a percentage of
total capacity. The overall performance for each region will also be illustrated using a
stoplight symbol. The following figure shows the dashboard definition.

Europe Americas Asia

A dashboard definition

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 63



Definition of the dashboard symbols

64

I B M®

To create the BAM dashboard shown in figure A dashboard definition, you will need to create
the following symbols:

4 A progress bar symbol
4 A stoplight symbol

4 A region symbol

The progress bar will display the percentage of overall capacity being delivered. This
percentage is displayed by a bar which changes width and color to show the percentage.
The percentage is changed by altering the value of a single integer parameter, progress.

Progress bar states

The stoplight symbol indicates the overall state of key performance indicators. It can display
three possible states: good, warning or problem. The state displayed represents the levels
of key performance indicators. It is changed by altering the value of a single integer
parameter, statusvalue.

The warning state in the stoplight symbol

The region symbol uses the progress and stoplight symbols to display key performance
indicators and overall status for a business region. It contains the following parameters:

4 region - a string containing the name of the region

shipments - the percentage of products shipped

¢

4 sales - the percentage of the sales target achieved

4 production - the percentage production quota achieved
¢

status - the overall status of the region in regard to shipments, sales and production

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Creating the dashboard symbols

Shows how to create the three progress bar symbols and the stoplight symbol that compose
a region symbol.

In this section

Customizing the progress bar
Shows how to extend the progress bar.

Creating the stoplight symbol
Shows how to build the stoplight symbol.

Creating the region symbol
Shows how to create the Region symbol

Connecting symbol parameters using expressions
Explains how to associate parameters of a symbol to parameters of its objects.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 65



Customizing the progress bar

66

I B M®

In this section, you will extend the progress bar made in Working with symbols to match
the progress bar defined in Definition of the dashboard.

In Transforming symbols using parameters you were shown how to define the transformation
necessary for this symbol to display percentage progress. You will now concentrate on
updating object graphic styles to match the look and feel defined in the dashboard definition.

Graphic styles define the appearance of an object. They are customized using the Paint tab
in the Styling Customizer. The appearance of an object is separated into two parts: the fill
style and the stroke style. The fill style is the graphic rendering of anything inside an object,
the stroke style defines the object border.

To extend the progress bar, you will proceed in four stages:
4 Changing the fill style

¢ Changing the stroke

4 Adding shapes to a symbol

¢ Changing symbol layers

Changing the fill style
To change the fill style for the basicprogressbar, use the Paint Editor.
1. Open the basicprogressbar symbol from the bampalette.
For more information, see Closing and opening symbols and palettes.
2. Select the progressbar object in the Symbol Outline pane.
3. Click the Paint tab in the Styling Customizer.
4. Click the button on the right of the Fill Paint field.
The Paint Editor opens.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



10.

?‘ Paint Editor @

_Radial Gradient Texture Pattern
Color | Gradient | Linear Gradient

| Swatches | RGR | Jviews Disk|

Previ

The Paint Editor

As shown in the figure above, the Paint Editor contains tabs for controlling the color,
gradient, texture, and pattern of the object. The color can be set using one of the
following options:

4 Swatches

4 RGB (Red, Green, Blue) codes

4 JViews Disk

The gradient can be set using linear, radial or standard tools.
Click the Pattern tab.

Click the button in the Foreground field.

The Color dialog box opens.

Click the RGB tab.

Type 71, 231, 71 in the Red, Green and Blue fields respectively.
Click OK.

Select the bars pattern as shown in the following figure.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 67



68

I B M®

11.
12.

13.
14.
15.

?‘ Paint Editor @

Colar Gradient Linear Gradient
IE_lredElerd fExEag Patam
CICHEIEREaE 0T
D R R TSNS 2 72
IDIIMESESS e e30m

i) () B ) e B R D)
) D R R )

Foreground: Background: Transparent
L] &

Previ

The Paint Editor pattern chooser

Deselect Transparent.

Click the button in the Background field.

The Color dialog box opens.

Select the color white in the top left of the Swatches color chooser.
Click OK.

Click Apply.

The color scheme of the progress bar now matches the dashboard definition in figure A
dashboard definition. Before continuing, save the changes you have made to the symbol by
pressing the CTRL+S keys.

more advanced graphics, see Exploiting advanced graphics features.

I Note: The graphic manipulation shown in this example is very basic. For information about

Changing the stroke

The stroke refers to the border surrounding an object.

To change the stroke for the basicprogressbar symbol:

1.
2.

Open the basicprogressbar symbol.

Select the progressbar object in the Symbol Outline pane.

The Styling Customizer opens on the last tab you used, in this case, the Paint tab.
Click the button next to the Stroke paint field.

The Paint Editor opens.

. Select the JViews Disk tab.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



5. Slide the tone changer to a light gray tone.

Swatrhes | RGR | Miews Disk

O

The JViews Disk color chooser

6. Click Apply.

Adding shapes to a symbol

In the dashboard definition, the progress bar advances on a white background. To create
this effect, you need to make a background object with the same width and length as the
fully extended progress bar.

1. Open the basicprogressbar symbol from the bampalette.

For more information, see Closing and opening symbols and palettes.
2. Click the Add Shape button in the toolbar.

The Choose Shape dialog box opens.

ANNIE&S&OQE QEL L 3|
|,\.!\ddshque
The Add Shape button

3. Select the Rectangle shape and click OK.

The Rectangle object is added to your symbol, it is the current selected object.

?‘ Choose Shape z‘

Basic Shapss | Arrows | Stars

Yy -
0 o
© O

The Choose Shape dialog box

4. In the General tab, change the Attachment and Anchor points to match the following
figure.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 69



70

I B M®

fling Customizer

General |Transfc:rm Paint | Interactor

Name:  » |Rectangle |
& [v]visible s [elink
ToolTip: & | |
000 00O
attachment Point: = @ (O O gnchor Paint: » @ () O
O 00 OO0

Change the attachment and anchor points

The Rectangle shape is now aligned with the left of the basicprogressbar.

Note: The direction in which a transformation occurs is controlled by an object’s
attachment point. For example, if the object is attached to the base object
from the left as in figure Change the attachment and anchor points, changes
in width are reflected by the object expanding to the right of the attachment
point.

5. In the Transform tab, type 30 in the Height field.

6. Type 120 in the Width field.

7. In the Paint tab, change the Fill paint color to white using the Paint Editor.
For more information, see Changing the fill style.

8. Set the Stroke paint to gray.
For more information, see Changing the stroke.

The basicprogressbar symbol now contains all the objects necessary to match the dashboard
definition.

Changing symbol layers

The arrangement of the objects in a symbol is calculated in reference to the base object, in
terms of position and layer. As shown in Adding shapes to a symbol, you can change the
relative position of an object. Symbols are made up of objects stored in layers. The base
object is the bottom layer, on which all other objects in the Symbol are stacked. Using the
Symbol Editor, you can change the level of an object in the layer stack.

In the basicprogressbar symbol, the background image is currently in a layer higher than
the progress bar. If you test the symbol, you will see that, as the value of the progress
parameter increases, the background rectangle moves to the right.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



To rectify this behavior, make the background rectangle the base symbol:

1.
2.
3.
4.

Right-click the Rectangle object in the Symbol Outline pane.
Click Send to Back in the shortcut menu.
Click OK in the Confirm New Base dialog box.

Save the symbol.

The basicprogressbar symbol is now complete. Test the symbol using the procedure described
in Testing your symbol.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 71



Creating the stoplight symbol

72

I B M®

The dashboard description found in Definition of the dashboard requires a stoplight symbol
to show the overall status for a region. To achieve this, you need to follow these steps:

¢ Creating a base object

¢ Using shapes to create a light template

¢ Aligning and grouping multiple objects

¢ Setting allowed values for a parameter

¢ Setting conditions on an object

Creating a base object

In this section you will be shown how to use object gradients to create the stoplight symbol
background.

1.
2.

© © N o g &

10.

Open the bampalette.

Create a new symbol by pressing CTRL+N.

Select and delete the Text object.

For more information, see Deleting an object.

Right-click the Shape object.

Select Flip or Rotate>Rotate Left in the shortcut menu.
Select the Paint tab in the Styling Customizer.

Click the button in the Fill Paint field.

Change the setting in the Color>RGB tab to 0,0,70.
Select the Linear Gradient tab.

Move the right handle to the middle of the gradient field, as shown in the following
figure.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



11.

12.
13.

?.‘ Paint Editor

Radial Gradient Texhire Pattern
Color Gradient Linear Gradient

I ) - -

—
Predefined Linear Gradients B

The linear gradient tab

Previ

Click Apply.
The stoplight base object is now complete.
Create a category stoplights in the bampalette.

Save this symbol as stoplightbasic in the stoplights category.

Using shapes to create a light template

The stoplightbasic symbol requires three lights to show the three states allowed. To do this,
you create a single light object that is used as a template for the other two lights.

1.
2.

Open the stoplightbasic symbol from the bampalette.

Open the Choose Shape dialog box by clicking the Add Shape button as shown in figure
The Add Shape button.

3. Select the circle shape.

Click OK.

The circle is added to the symbol.

In the Transform tab, set the width and height of the circle to 20.
In the Paint tab, set the Fill Paint color of the circle to black.

See Changing the fill style for more information.

Change the name of the circle object to 1ight.

See Performing basic object customization for more information.

Aligning and grouping multiple objects

In the Using shapes to create a light template section, you created a single black light. You
will now use this shape as the template for the other lights.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 73



To create multiple lights:
1. Open the stoplightbasic symbol from the bampalette.
2. Right-click the light object.
3. Select Copy from the shortcut menu.
4. Press CTRL+V twice.
You now have three light objects: light, light2, light3.

5. Move the light objects so they are aligned next to the base object, as shown in the
following figure.

Align objects

6. Select all three lights.
For more information, see Selecting an object.
7. Right-click one of the lights.
8. Select Align or Distribute>Align Horizontal Center in the shortcut menu.
9. Select Align or Distribute>Distribute Vertically in the shortcut menu.
The lights are now perfectly aligned and distributed.
10. Click the Group Selection button in the toolbar.

File Edit Palette View Help

DEFHE & B Xo o [§]aagareE =
= by

@ e ‘symhull o s
The Group Selection button

11. In the General tab of the Styling Customizer, set the attachment and anchor points to
the center point as shown in the following figure.

74 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Symibol Outlina L sioplightbasic x|

i stoplightbasic
=-§a Elements

@ Shope
- EEmm
3 Jight i L

& light2
= light3

= Parameters

Styling )
General | Transform | Lewoul | Interacior| Expen
Mame = | Gioup
Tooltp &

Wisibality Aftributes

&[] visible & [ ] Blink

Attachment Definition

Attachment Point =

Aligning objects in the stoplight symbol

12. Save the stoplightbasic symbol.

I Note: Each group of objects has a base object separate from the symbol base object.

Setting allowed values for a parameter

The stoplight symbol must always have one active light to display the status of the activity
being monitored. This is done by setting conditions on the value of a parameter. A stoplight
has three possible states:

4 Problem
4 Warning
4 Good

These states are created by limiting a parameter to values relating only to the states. As the
parameter changes value, conditions set on individual objects change their appearance.

To create a parameter with only specific values allowed:
1. Open the stoplightbasic symbol from the bampalette.
2. Create a new Integer parameter, statusvalue.

For more information, see Creating a new parameter.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 75



3. Select the statusvalue parameter in the Symbol Outline pane.

4. Click the Allowed Values button in the Styling Customizer.

stomizer

Mame: | statusvalue |

Twpe: |Integer v|

Allowed Values: [:]

The Allowed Values button

The Value Set Editor opens.
Click Add.

Type 0 in the Value field.
Type Good in the Name field.
Click OK.

© © N o O’

Add the values 1, Warning, and 2, Problem, by repeating steps 5 to 8.
10. Click Apply.
11. Set the Default Value for statusvalue to Good in the Styling Customizer.

You see the list of values in the Allowed Values field.

Setting conditions on an object

A Condition is used to transform the object or objects to which it is bound when:
4 a parameter changes to a specific state

- Or -

4 the object is selected

You will use conditions to change the colors of the stoplights as the value of the statusvalue
parameter changes.

To set a condition on an object:
1. Open the stoplightbasic symbol.
2. Right-click the light object in the Symbol Outline pane.
3. Select New Condition from the shortcut menu.
The New Condition dialog box opens.

4. Set the condition in the For Symbols pane to read, where statusvalue, equals,
Problem.

5. Click OK.

76 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



The new condition is added under the light object in the Symbol Outline pane. The

Styling Customizer displays the properties for this object when the status problem
condition is met.

T Customizer

If: statusvalue equals Problem Change Condition...

Then:

General | Transform | Paint | Interactor

& [V]Fill on

Properties for a condition

Note: The settings you apply in the Styling Customizer for a condition are applied
only when the condition is fulfilled.

In the Paint tab, click the Ellipsis button next to the Fill paint field.
The Paint Editor pops up.
Set the RGB settings in the Color tab to 255, 0, 0 and press ENTER.

See Changing the fill style for more information.

8. Select the Radial Gradient tab.
9. Click Apply.
10. Repeat steps 2 to 8 for the light2 and light3 objects using the following values.
Conditions
Object | Condition name | Condition Setting RGB Value
light2 status warning statusvalue equals warning | 255,153,0
light3 status good statusvalue equals Good 71,231,71
The stoplightbasic symbol is now complete.
11.

Run your symbol in Preview mode to test its functionality.

For more information, see Testing your symbol.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 77



stoplightbasic *

Symbol Parameters

statusvalue  Good b
Good

arning
Problem

The stoplightbasic symbol

Tip: The green status Good light is active by default when you test the stoplightbasic symbol.
This is because the default value for the statusvalue parameter is Good. To change this,
select the statusvalue parameter in the Symbol Outline pane and change the state of

the Default Value list in the Styling Customizer.

78 IBM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Creating the region symbol

The Region symbol displays the Key Performance Indicators for a sales region. It is made
up of the progress bar and stoplight symbols created in Customizing the progress bar and
Creating the stoplight symbol. The next sections describe:

¢ Creating a background object

¢ Adding symbols to a symbol

¢ Adding text to a symbol

Creating a background object

1.
2.

Open the bampalette.

Click the New Symbol button in the toolbar.
A new symbol is created.

Click the Rectangle button in the toolbar.

Drag the mouse in the drawing pane to create the rectangle.

5. In the Transform tab of the Styling Customizer, set the rectangle Width and Height

9.

fields to 130 and 300 respectively.

See Performing basic object customization for more information.
In the Paint tab, set the Fill Paint style to RGB 204,255,255.

See Changing the fill style for more information.

Delete the Shape and Text objects.

For more information, see Deleting an object.

Create a category, regions, in the bampalette.

For more information, see Creating a new category.

Save the symbol as regionbase in the regions category of the bampalette.

Adding symbols to a symbol

To match the dashboard in Definition of the dashboard, the Region symbol needs three
progress bars to demonstrate shipments, sales and production. You will use the technique
shown in Aligning and grouping multiple objects to make multiple progress bars.

1.
2.

Open the regionbase symbol.

Drag the basicprogressbar symbol from the Symbol Palettes pane onto the regionbase
symbol.

3. Right-click the basicprogressbar object in the drawing pane.

Select Copy from the shortcut menu.

Press CTRL+V twice.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 79



80

I B M®

10.
11.

You now have three progressbar objects: basicprogressbar, basicprogressbar2,
basicprogressbar3.

Rename the three progressBar symbols to the following:
4 shipments
4 sales
¢ production
See Performing basic object customization for more information.

Align, group and distribute the shipments, sales and production objects on the region
background to resemble figure The region symbol.

For more information, see Aligning and grouping multiple objects.
Drag the stoplightbasic symbol onto the Rectangle object.

Rename stoplightbasic to overallstatus.

Align and group the objects in the symbol.

Save the symbol as regionall in the regions category of the bampalette.

m megionall ¥

Symbol Palettes

@
= ¥a Elaments
= Redengle
@ shipmants
B sales
B praduckon
B overallsfalys
i Taxt 0 stoplights
i Teut?
5 Teutd | . Hipmerds
0 Tedd [ B
Parssatar: .
ragian Sales
1 shipmants
1 sales
1 praduchon
! shatus

Amencas

+ [ progresshars

besicprograsshar

» 0 regions

» 0l geuges

Produsction

The region symbol

12. Test the regionall symbol.

Adding text to a symbol

When you have multiple indicators in a symbol, use labels to show the data represented by
the different symbols.

To display which Key Performance Indicator is being displayed:

1. Open the regionall symbol.

2. Click the Text button in the toolbar.

I'LOGO®

JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



10.
11.
12.
13.

14.
15.

File Edit Paette View Help
3 BEXo o RAaAYA@O il ANNT &%
a region

reqion
=52 Elements ”

The Text button

. Click above the shipments progress bar.

A text area is created.
Type shipments in the text area.
Repeat steps 2 to 4 for the sales and production progress bars.
Create a new String parameter called region.
For more information, see Creating a new parameter.
Set the region parameter to have the following allowed values:
4 Americas
4 Europe
4 Asia

For more information, see Setting allowed values for a parameter.
Create an empty text area above the overallstatus object.
To do this, press the space bar after creating the text area.
Click the Text tab in the Styling Customizer.

Right-click the Label field and select Enter an Expression in the shortcut menu.

Press backspace until the list of values appears, then select @region from the list.

Press ENTER.

Set Alignment to Center.

This text field now displays the default value of the region parameter.
Align all the symbols and objects in the regionall symbol.

Save and test the regionall symbol.

I BM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6

81



82

I B M®

Europe

Shiprments

Sales

Fraduction

region |Europe v

Americas
Asia

The improved regionall symbol

ILOG® JV

E WS

DIAGRAMMER

8 .



Connecting symbol parameters using expressions

The regionall symbol displayed in figure The improved regionall symbol is composed of three
different symbols used to represent different forms of data; this type of symbol is referred
to as a composite symbol. You can change the parameter values for symbol objects contained
in the region symbol statically.

To change the value of the parameter in the design view:
1. Select the symbol whose parameter value you wish to change.
2. Open the Parameters tab in the Styling Customizer.

3. Change the value of the parameter.

B reguonsl
£ Elemenis
| Fiacanghe

&
@ sales
@ producion
& overallstatus
B T
5 Taxi?

Amencas

* gl progressban

basicgrogress s

¥ 0l stoplights

Ehipments &l ragions
5 Taxtd “iam o L - 9
6 Taxtd -] b O gouges
= Faramelers =]
region Jales
shipments
sales
praducion Prodyction
status
o
€ ¥
=
General| Transform Parmmeders | Contols | Inberecios | Expert

pragress = 19

L4

mizosidth &
mirrsidth &

prablem &

100
a
35

Setting a symbol parameter statically

The value remains the same when you run the symbol.

For a composite symbol to be fully effective, you need to change the parameter values for
internal symbols dynamically. This is done be creating parameters for the region symbol
and binding them to parameters contained in internal symbols.

To create parameters for the region symbol and bind them to parameters of the
internal symbols:

1. In the region symbol, create four integer parameters:

4

¢
¢
¢

I B

shipments
sales
production

status

M® | LOG®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER 8.6 83



2. Select the shipments object.

Select the Parameters tab in the Styling customizer.
4. Right-click the progress parameter.

A shortcut menu appears.

5. Select Enter an Expression in the shortcut menu.

18

General Transfurml Parameters ‘Inmratmr

» progress | 12 Enter an Exp 0 x H
+ maxwicth Help about expression o

The expression shortcut menu

6. Delete the value in the progress field.
The list of available parameters and expressions appears.
7. Select the @shipments parameter.

The value of the progress parameter for the shipments symbol object is now bound to
the shipments parameter of the regionall symbol.

General Transfurml Parameters ‘Inmratmr

» progress

» mawwidth [@region - model atiribute (Class java.lang.String)
(@status - model attribute (class java.lang.Integer)
[@production - model atiribute (Class java.lang.Integer)
» problem  [@sales - model atiribute (class java.lang Integer)
[@shipments - model attribute (class java.lang.Integer)
rotationtalue () - Computes rotation from min, mao, valuejl}!tart angle ¥

il

> minwidth

Select a parameter or expression

8. Bind the sales parameter to the progress parameter of the sales object.
Bind the production parameter to the progress parameter of the production object.
10. Bind the status parameter to the statusvalue parameter of the overallstatus object.

You can now alter the appearance of internal symbols by changing the value of top level
symbol parameters.

84 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



regionall

Europe

Shiprments

Sales

Fraduction

regian

|Eurc:pe

shipments | 22

sales | aa

production | 46

stats | 1

The complete region symbol

For more information about expressions, see Using expressions.

I'BM®

I'LOG®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER

8 .

6

85



Creating the dashboard

You create the dashboard by importing the region symbol into either the Designer for JViews
Diagrammer or the Dashboard Editor.

To create the dashboard:

4 Import the region symbol into the Designer for JViews Diagrammer or the
Dashboard Editor.

A symbol becomes dynamic when you connect the symbol parameters to real time data. For
more information on how to do this, see Next steps after the Symbol Editor.

86 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Using more features of the Symbol Editor

Describes the advanced features of the Symbol Editor and explains how to use them to create
advanced symbols in general terms.

In this section

Exploiting advanced graphics features
Explains how to best use the capabilities of advanced graphics in symbols.

Additional transformation techniques
Describes two more transformations that you can apply to symbols.

Customizing text style and contents
Explains how to customize the display of text in symbols.

Revisiting the BAM dashboard
Shows how to recreate the BAM dashboard using symbols based on SVG files.

Understanding interactors
Describes the concept of interactors to convey behavior to symbols.

Working with interactors
Shows you how to create different transformations using interactors.

Using expressions
Explains how to customize the format and value of a parameter by using expressions.

Designing for performance
Explains how to improve the performance of data-rich applications by using light symbols.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1987, 2009 87



88

I B M®

I'LOGO®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER

8 .



Exploiting advanced graphics features

Explains how to best use the capabilities of advanced graphics in symbols.

In this section

Supported graphic formats
Presents the graphic formats that the Symbol Editor is able to handle.

Importing a vector graphic
Explains how to integrate an SVG image into a symbol.

Converting SVG images to symbols
Explains how to transform an imported SVG image into a JViews symbol.

Control of group layout
Explains the principle of layers in a symbol and how to use them to control the layout of the
symbol objects.

Adding intelligence to an advanced graphic
Shows how to make a graphic dynamic.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 89



Supported graphic formats

In Getting started with the Symbol Editor, you learned how to manipulate graphic objects,
parameters and conditions. In this section, you will see how to apply these techniques to
symbols containing imported images.

The Symbol Editor can import the following file types:
4 PNG

¢ JPG

¢ GIF

¢ SVG

¢ IVL

PNG, JPG, and GIF format files are static images. This means that their appearance cannot
be edited directly using the Symbol Editor. However, static images have a smaller memory
footprint. You use static images to create light symbols. For more information, see Designing
for performance.

Both IVL and SVG files contain vector graphics. Using the Symbol Editor, you can edit and
add conditions to each object contained in an imported vector graphic.

90 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Importing a vector graphic

Vector graphics are added to a symbol in the same way as any other object.
To import an SVG image:
1. In the Symbol Editor, create a new symbol.
For more information, see Making a new symbol.
2. Click the Add Image button in the toolbar.

The Choose Image File dialog box opens.
ANNE&SO0C (4o e W
Add Image

The Add Image button

3. Navigate to the following directory:
<installdir>/jviews-diagrammer86/bin/SymbolEditor/data/examples.
4. Select Scalable Vector Graphics Files in the Files of Type list.
5. Select progressbar.svg and click Open.
The Adding Vector Graphics dialog box opens.
6. Click OK.

The progressbar image is added to your symbol.

| symboll ﬂ|

EIF. Elements

: = Parameters

A Symbol containing an SVG image

As shown in the figure above, the imported image is named SVG in the Symbol Outline pane.
If more than one SVG image is added to the symbol, additional graphics are named SVG2,
SVG3...SVGn automatically.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 091



Note: When an SVG image is added to a symbol, the Image tab is added to the Styling
Customizer. This tab is used to edit the width and height of the image manually. It also
contains the URL to the imported image file.

An imported image is placed in the top layer of the symbol hierarchy. However, an image
can be used as the base object for the symbol.

To use the imported image as the base object of the symbol:

1. In the symbol you have just created, change the name of the imported image from
SVG to progressbar.

For information on how to do this, see Performing basic object customization.
2. Delete the Shape and Text objects from your symbol.

For more information, see Deleting an object. The progressbar SVG image is now the
base object.

3. Open the bampalette created in Using palettes and categories.
For more information, see Closing and opening symbols and palettes.

4. Save the new symbol as svgprogressbar in the progressbars category of the
bampalette.

See Saving a symbol for more information.

92 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Converting SVG images to symbols
When you ungroup an SVG image, the Symbol Editor gives you access to all the objects
contained in the graphic.
To ungroup the svgprogressbar symbol created in Importing a vector graphic:
1. Open the svgprogressbar symbol.
For more information, see Closing and opening symbols and palettes.
2. Right-click the progressbar object.

3. Select Ungroup from the shortcut menu.

X}| svoprogressher X
B sugprognesshar 3
=12 Elemanis
= 74- progressbar
= 5 layer]

] 3
@ GeneralPafs
ParasElans

An ungrouped SVG image

As shown in the figure above, the Symbol Outline pane shows all the objects contained in
progressbar. When an SVG image is ungrouped, the Symbol Editor gives each object a name
automatically. An ungrouped image is no longer in SVG or IVL format, it is a standard IBM®

ILOG® JViews symbol; the Image tab is no longer displayed in the Styling Customizer when
the SVG root object is selected.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 93



Control of group layout

As shown in figure An ungrouped SVG image, an ungrouped SVG file has multiple layers.
Each layer is translated as a group of objects with a base object in the Symbol Editor. When
a layer base object is selected, the Layout tab is displayed in the Styling Customizer.

ENE G| vista_PoundedGeuge® x| Symbal Palettes
8 visla_RoundedGauge £ | a— T FEE . Shared bols
-7 Elements SESERRL Jpauves SSRRRR TR .Ecu,.m.:%
1::Shape -
£ & Test CLIITITIN » Bl HP_Syle
= B SvG - T - [ Vista_Shyle
= - N s .

& GeneralPalhs?
@ GeneralPathbl
@ GeneralPathb4
@ GeneralPathbs 5 . Ceea e
= Esnerolﬂuhﬂ

7 Wistn_Geuge
- Wigta_CircularGauge
| Vista_VericalGauge

=

|«
~
~

| Vigta_Knoks
= Wigla_Bumon
General| Transform Layow | interactor | Expest = Wigla_CheckBon
Lanout Type: = Vista_HadioButhon
Leyout Type: &  Atiachment - F-l Mac_Stwle
+- [l Black_Shie
Sincher [
fStacker - Fichon_Shyla
Cenered

¥l Plasic_Styie
The layout pane

You use the different layout options to control the distribution and arrangement of the objects
inside the selected layer. The default layout type is an Attachment layout. The following
figure shows how object distribution changes for different layout types.

Centered Layout

Distribution differences according to layout types

94 1BM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Adding intelligence to an advanced graphic

The svgprogressbar symbol created in Converting SVG images to symbols is essentially the
same as the basicprogressbar created in Changing symbol layers. That is, a collection of

shapes where one object is expanded to display a change in real world events. The difference
is that the svgprogressbar shown in figure An ungrouped SVG image is visually more pleasing
than the basicprogressbar shown in figure The region symbol. As you will now see, it is much
faster to add intelligence to a symbol made with advanced graphics.

To add intelligence to an advanced graphic symbol, you need to:

4 Choose the object in the graphic to be transformed.

¢ Create the parameters necessary for transformation.

4 Bind the parameters to the object.

4 Add conditions if necessary.

The svgprogressbar symbol contains 5 different objects layered one on top of the other. The
GeneralPath3 object, as shown in figure An ungrouped SVG image, is a red bar.

To transform this object:

1. In the Symbol Editor, select the GeneralPath3 object.

2. Create the following parameters:

Parameters for the svgprogressbar symbol

Name Type |Allowed Value |Allowed Value Name |Default Value
maxwidth | Integer [ 100 max max

minwidth | Integer |0 min min

problem | Integer |35 prob prob

progress | float 0.1

For more information, see Adding flexibility using parameters.

3. Bind the problem, minwidth and maxwidth parameters to the width attribute of the
GeneralPath3 object.

Pay attention to set the Value Max parameter to 345, that is, the maximum width of
the bar in pixels.

I'BM®

I'LOG®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER 8.

6

95



?| Transform Element Using Parameter @

Transformation: Width:
Choose the parameter the transformation will be bound to:

Parameter: |pngress v |

Compute the transformation according to the following min/max values:

Pararmeter Min. : I@minwidth V| = “alue Min.:

Parameter Max. : I@maxwidﬂﬂ V| = %alue Max.: [343.0

[ ok H Cancel ]

Transformation parameters

4. Setthe same conditions on GeneralPath3 as shown in the Transforming symbols using
conditions section.

I Note: When you test GeneralPath3 and progress is set to 100, the bar width is 345 pixels.

Symbol graphics created by graphic artists using standard graphics packages have a finer
look and feel. Importing advanced graphics into the Symbol Editor means symbols are
created faster by the Symbol Editor. To add intelligence to a symbol based on SVG images,
use exactly the same methods as you do for a basic symbol. See Planning a project for the
Symbol Editor to see the recommended workflow for creating symbols.

9% IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Additional transformation techniques

Describes two more transformations that you can apply to symbols.

In this section

Transforming object position
Explains how to change the position of an object in a symbol.

Rotating an object
Explains how to make an object in a symbol rotate.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 97



Transforming object position

The position of an object is set in function of the base object; the center of the base object
is point 0,0. The base object is the central point of a symbol, it cannot change position.
However, as shown in Transforming an object, you can apply a transformation on a base
object to change its width or height. Objects in higher layers can change position either by
setting the x and y objects manually, or by binding a parameter to these values.

To change the position of an object:
1. In the Symbol Editor, create a new default symbol.
For more information, see Making a new symbol.
2. Select the Text object in the Symbol Outline pane.
3. Select the Transform tab in the Styling Customizer.

The x and y values in the Transform tab are set to 0, that is, Text is in the exact center
of Shape (Base).

4. Type 5 in the x field and press ENTER.
You see Text moves to the right.

To change the position of an object using a parameter, use the method explained in
Transforming an object.

Note: The object in the lowest layer of a grouped object is designated as the group’s base
layer. As such, you can only customize its Width and Height objects, it cannot change
position.

98 IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Rotating an object

Rotation is when an object turns clockwise or anti-clockwise on an axis you define. Like
changes to the size or position of an object, the degree of rotation is set in the following

ways:

4 Manually using the Transform tab in the Styling Customizer.

4 Automatically by binding the object to a parameter.

Using rotation, you can create an alternative graphic representation for real time change.

The axis on which an object rotates is chosen by setting the Center field in the Styling
Customizer. The following figure shows the different axis points that can be defined on an
object.

1 Center

2 Top Center

3 Bottom Center
4 Left Center

5 Right Center
& Top Left

7 Top Right

8 Bottom Left

9 Bottom Right

Rotation axis points for a symbol object

all parts of an object.

I Note: The axis is set on an object’s bounding box, that is, the smallest rectangle containing

Setting the Angle field in the Styling Customizer to a positive value rotates the object
clockwise, a negative value rotates anti-clockwise.

To create a rotating object in an imported SVG image:

1.

In the Symbol Editor, create a new symbol.

For more information, see Making a new symbol.

Navigate to the following directory:
<installdir>/jviews-diagrammer86/bin/symboleditor/data/examples
Import bamdial.svg.

The SVG image creates an object SVG. For more information, see Importing a vector
graphic.

Delete the Text and Shape Objects.
SVG is now the base object.
Create a float parameter called progress.

For more information, see Creating a new parameter.

BM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 99



6. Ungroup SVG.
For more information see Converting SVG images to symbols.

7. In the Symbol Outline pane, select the pointer object (General Path 6) and rename it
pointer.

See figure The gauge symbol to see the pointer object.
8. Select the Transform tab in the Styling Customizer.
9. Click the Bind button next to the Angle field.
10. Set the Parameter field to progress.
11. Enable Compute the transformation according to the following min/max values.
12. Set the following values:
4 Parameter Min: 0
4 Parameter Max: 100
4 Value Min: 0
4 Value Max 110.0. This is the maximum rotation for pointer.
13. Click OK.
14. Set the Center field to BottomRight.
15. Save this symbol as gauge in a gauges category in the bampalette.
For more information, see Saving a symbol.
16. Test your symbol.

You will see that the pointer rotates in function of changes in the value of progress.

syrmbol3
=52 Elements
EI----E SVG
BE layrer]
-~ B GeneralPath
=8 97999
: B GeneralPathz

------ GeneralPathh

------ = [

------ = GeneralPath?
=15 98000
E GeneralPath8

------ GeneralPath11
=& Parameters
~-E progress

The gauge symbol

100 I BM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Customizing text style and contents

Text objects can be customized to have specific fonts and contents.

To customize a text object:

1.
2.

o

© © N 2

Open the gauge symbol created in Rotating an object.
Create an empty text area below the SVG symbol.
For more information, see Adding text to a symbol.
Drag the Text object to the center of SVG (BASE).
Select the TextDisplay tab in the Styling Customizer.
Click the button next to the Font field.

The Font Editor dialog box opens.

Select Arial, 14.0 and Bold.

Click Apply.

Select the Text tab in the Styling Customizer.

Type @progress in the Label field.

The Text object now displays the value of the progress parameter.

I BM® |ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER

8

.6 101



Revisiting the BAM dashboard

102

I B M®

You will use the gauge symbol created in Rotating an object and create a simple status
indicator to present BAM data.

-
ey

A graphics-intensive dashboard

Making a simple status indicator

To create a simple status indicator:

1.

In the Symbol Editor, create a new symbol.

For more information, see Making a new symbol.

Navigate to the following directory:
<installdir>/jviews-diagrammer86/bin/symboleditor/data/examples
Import 1ight.svg.

The SVG image creates an object SVG. For more information, see Importing a vector
graphic.

Delete the Text and Shape objects.
SVG is now the base object.
Ungroup the SVG object.

Create an Integer parameter statusvalue, with three allowed values: good, warning
and problem.

For more details, see Setting allowed values for a parameter.

Select the GeneralPath8 object.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



9.

symball A
=52 Elements

a----g SWG

EE layerl

------ B GeneralPath
------ B GeneralPath?
------ B GeneralPath3
------ B GeneralPath4
------ B GeneralPathh
------ B GeneralPathh
------ B GeneralPath?
Bﬁ 2327

L i=neralPaths

e

The GenerafPathB object

Add the conditions good, warning and problem to GeneralPath8 so changes to the
value of statusvalue are reflected by changes in color.

For more information, see Setting conditions on an object.

¥ | svglight

The svglight symbol

Save this symbol as svglight in the stoplights category of the bampalette.

Creating the SVG region symbol

To create a new region symbol:

1.
2.

In the Symbol Editor, open the bampalette.
Double-click the regionbase symbol.

The regionbase symbol opens in the Symbol Editor.

3. Resize regionbase to the following dimensions: Width:701, Height 421.

Add the svglight and gauge symbols so the dashboard resembles figure A
graphics-intensive dashboard.

Create new parameters and link them to the composite symbol parameters using
expressions.

For more information, see Connecting symbol parameters using expressions.

. Save this symbol as svgregion in the regions category of the bampalette.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 103



Understanding interactors

104

I B M®

You have seen that symbols have the ability to alter their visual aspect using parameters
and conditions. This ability is useful for creating rich graphic objects such as dials or meters,
for monitoring activities. Another useful aspect of GUI objects is to be able to respond to
user actions using interactors. An interactor is used to create interactive objects by specifying
how user actions can alter the value of a symbol parameter.

This mechanism works as a loop. A user interaction modifies the value of a parameter, this
new value is processed by the symbol in order to give the appropriate visual feedback. Both
actions in this loop are completely independent, that is, the interaction does not need to
'know' what the visual effect is.

Symba| Feedback Parameter/Change

The interactor workflow
A symbol interactor detects and processes input done by the user on a symbol. This is in the
form of mouse events on the graphical representation of a symbol.

An interactor does one of the following:

4 Uses the mouse event to change the value of a parameter in the symbol. Objects bound
to the parameter are transformed according to this change in value.

4 Passes the event to the object as a condition. This is used for Push and Discrete interactors.

The different kinds of interactions available are:

4 Discrete: Increments or decrements the value of a parameter by a specific amount on a
mouse click event. Parameter change is limited by maximum and minimum values.

4 Push: Reacts to mouse BUTTON UP, BUTTON DOWN, and BUTTON CLICKED events
on a symbol. It sets the value of a string parameter in order to indicate the new state that
the symbol could display.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



4 Horizontal: Changes the value of a parameter when an object is clicked and dragged
horizontally. The change in parameter value depends on the distance the object is dragged.
Parameter change is limited by maximum and minimum values.

4 Vertical: Changes the value of a parameter when an object is clicked and dragged
vertically. The change in parameter value depends on the distance the object is dragged.
Parameter change is limited by maximum and minimum values.

4 Rotation: Changes the value of a parameter when an object is clicked and rotated. The
change in parameter value depends on the distance the object is dragged. Parameter
change is limited by maximum and minimum values.

Discrete, Horizontal, Vertical, and Rotation interactors work in the same way. They respond
to a mouse event by changing the value of a symbol parameter. This means that, although
the interactor is applied to a specific object, the change occurs to any object bound to the
parameter. Push interactors use conditions to transform the object clicked. When a condition
has been created for a push interactor, it can be used to make simultaneous changes in
multiple objects.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 105



106

I B M®

I'LOGO®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER

8 .



Working with interactors

Shows you how to create different transformations using interactors.

In this section

Creating a rotation interactor
Explains how to add a rotation interactor to a symbol.

Creating a push interactor
Explains how to add a push interactor to a symbol.

Creating a horizontal interactor
Explains how to add a horizontal interactor to the symbol.

Applying interactors to multiple objects
Explains how to coordinate state changes for several objects in a symbol.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 107



Creating a rotation interactor

A rotation interactor is used to revolve a symbol object when the mouse hovers over an
object in a symbol. The rotation interactor changes the value of the parameter to which it
is bound. This change in parameter value is used to make a rotation transformation on the
object bound to the parameter. For example, if you rotate the mouse over a dial symbol, the
dial knob rotates with the mouse.

To add a rotation interactor to a symbol:
1. In the Symbol Editor, create a new symbol.
For more information, see Making a new symbol.

2. Import the nobvista.svgimage from the <installdir>/jviews-diagrammer86/bin/
symboleditor/data/examples directory.

The SVG image creates an SVG object. For more information, see Importing a vector
graphic.

3. Delete the Text and Shape objects.
SVG is now the base object.
4. Ungroup the SVG object.
5. Create a float parameter rotation.
For more information, see Creating a new parameter.

6. Select the GeneralPath5 dial knob object.

) symball x|
= symbaoll A
=52 Elements
a----g SV
EE layer
oI g1414
@ GeneralPathi
@ GeneralPathy
=R GeneralPathh
1= g1415
@ GeneralPathi
1= g1416
-5 1417
=& Parameters v
~E rotation F -

The GeneralPath5 object

7. In the Transform tab of the Styling Customizer, bind the Angle field to rotation.
For more information, see Transforming an object.

8. Select Center Relative to Base in the Transform tab.

108 I BM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



9. Select the SVG object.
10. Select the Interactor tab.
11. Set the following values:

4 Interactor: Rotation
Parameter: rotation

Maximum: 360

¢

¢

4 Start Angle: 180
4 Finish Angle: 360
¢ Center: Center
¢

Center Relative to Base Element.

12. Test this symbol by clicking the Preview button.

A rotation interactor

When you test this symbol, click on the symbol and drag the mouse in circles. The dial
now follows the movement of the mouse.

NOte: ppjects with an associated interactor are indicated with a star = B 5v/G in the Symbol
Outline pane.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 109



Creating a push interactor

110

I B M®

A push interactor is used to change the appearance of one or more objects when a mouse
event occurs. By default, a Push interactor intercepts three mouse events: PRESSED,
RELEASED, and CLICKED. When a mouse event occurs, the following values that represent
the state of the object are passed to conditions

4 BUTTON _UP - Sent when the mouse is released, or when it is dragged out of the symbol

4 BUTTON DOWN - Sent when the mouse is pressed and moves over the symbol

4 BUTTON CLICKED - Sent when the mouse is released over the symbol

These events fulfill conditions attached to one or more objects in the symbol. An example
is a button that changes color when clicked.

To add a push interactor to a symbol:

1.

In the Symbol Editor, create a new symbol.
For more information, see Making a new symbol.
Create a String parameter click.

This parameter holds the string value of the mouse event.

3. Select the Shape object.

Select the Interactor tab in the Styling Customizer.
Select Push in the Interactor field.

Three new conditions are created under the Shape object in the Symbol Outline pane.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



9.
10.
11.

Symbol Cutline

symboll x|

symball
=-F& Elements
Bl:\l’ c ape
D

%8 Shape[click="BUTTON_DOWN]
% Shape[dlick="BUTTON_UP"]
-%5 Shape[dlick="BUTTON_CLICKED"]
; Text
=& Parameters

L E click

........ o o (= B
-------- 0O Defauft Label O- - - - -
........ L o o

| General | Transform | Paint| Interactor | Expert|

-Interactor

Interactor -

-Parameter Constraints

[ H

TH

Automatic parameters for a push interactor

Select the BUTTON DOWN condition in the Symbol Outline pane.

Select the Paint tab in the Styling Customizer.

Click the button at the right of the Fill Paint field.

The Paint Editor opens.

In the Radial Gradient tab, change the gradient type from Pad to Reflect.

Click Apply.

Save this symbol as basicbutton in a new buttons category in the bampalette.

When you run this symbol in Preview mode, the Shape object changes color when it is clicked.

I Note: You do not have to customize all three automatic push conditions. Delete the conditions

I'BM®

you do not use.

ILOG® JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER 8

.6 111



Creating a horizontal interactor

112

I B M®

A horizontal interactor is used to extend or contract a symbol object when the mouse moves
horizontally over it. The horizontal interactor changes the value of the parameter to which
it is bound. This change in parameter value is used to apply a transformation on the object
bound to the parameter. For example, if you move the mouse over a progressbar symbol,
the bar moves to the left or right with the mouse.

Note: Vertical interactors work in an identical way to horizontal interactors. The only difference

is that the change in parameter value is caused by the mouse moving vertically and
not horizontally.

To add a horizontal interactor to a symbol:

8.

N o g > 0w N PR

Open the basicprogressbar symbol you made in Customizing the progress bar.
Select the progressbar object.

Open the Interactor tab in the Styling Customizer.

Select Horizontal in the Interactor field.

Select progress in the Parameter field.

Set the Maximum field to 100.

Set the Step field to 1.

Test this symbol by clicking the Preview button.

You see that, as the mouse moves horizontally, the progressbar follows the mouse movement.
As the value of maximum is set to 100, the progressbar never overruns the background
image.

make the progressbar move in the opposite direction to the mouse.

I Note: Set the Horizontal Direction to Left in the Interactor tab of the Styling Customizer to

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Applying interactors to multiple objects

Interactors change the value of a parameter or condition following mouse events on symbol
objects. Use the change in parameter value to coordinate state changes for multiple symbol
objects. For example, you can create a button whose background color and text change
when the button is clicked, or a button with multiple rotating images.

Creating a push interactor for multiple objects

Push interactors in the Symbol Editor are used to fulfill a state in a condition. Once the
condition has been fulfilled, the object to which the condition is bound changes
representation. When a Push interactor is added to a symbol, the condition can be reused
by other objects to coordinate symbol transformations.

1. In the Symbol Editor, open the symbol created in Creating a push interactor.
2. Right-click the Text object in the Symbol Outline pane.
3. Select New Condition in the shortcut menu.

The New Condition dialog box opens.

4. Select[click="BUTTON _DOWN"]in the Other conditions defined for this symbol
pane.

5. Click OK.

The condition is selected under the Text object in the Symbol Outline pane.
6. Select the Paint tab in the Styling Customizer.
7. Enable Stroke On.

When you run this symbol in Preview mode, the Text object is outlined when the mouse is
pressed on the Shape object.

Creating a rotation interactor for multiple objects

A rotation interactor changes the value of a parameter. As the value of the parameter
changes, the objects bound to it are transformed. By binding more than one object to a
rotation parameter, you create synchronized movements in a symbol.

To rotate multiple objects:
1. In the Symbol Editor, create a new symbol.
For more information, see Making a new symbol.
2. Add a Rotation interactor on the Text object bound to a float parameter.
Use the method explained in Creating a rotation interactor.
3. Create an ellipse object to the left of the Shape object.
4. With the new ellipse object selected, click the Transform tab in the Styling Customizer.

5. Bind the Angle field to the rotation parameter by setting the following values in the
Transform Element Using Parameter dialog box:

4 Parameter Min: 0

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 113



¢ Parameter Max: 100
4 Value Min: 360
4 Value Max: 0
6. Enable Center Relative to base.
7. Test this symbol by clicking the Preview button.

8. Save this symbol.

When you rotate the mouse over the Shape object, the ellipse rotates in the opposite direction
to the text object.

Rotating mﬁiffple objects

114 '1BM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Using expressions

Expressions are used to customize the format and value of a parameter. For example, you
can use an expression to do the following to an object:

4 Blink in two different colors

4 Display the date in a specific format

4 Join the value of two expressions

4 Return the square root of a parameter

An expression can be set on any attribute contained in a symbol.

To use an expression on an object:

1
2
3.
4. Right-click the Label field.

o

8.
9.
10.

. Open the symbol you made in Creating a rotation interactor for multiple objects.

Select the Text object.

Click the Text tab in the Styling Customizer.

A shortcut menu appears.
Click Enter an Expression.
Delete the contents of the Label field.

It is changed into a drop down list.

. Click the down arrow on the right of the Label field.

The list of expressions appears.
Select the @rotationValue expression.
Fill in the expression as follows: rotationvalue (0,360, @rotate, 0,360).

Test this symbol by clicking the Preview button.

As you rotate the mouse over the symbol, the Text label is updated to show the angle of
rotation.

Expressions can combine other expressions, model attributes and string literals. For example,
the following expression prints the integer value of a parameter in a string.

concat ("the rotation value is ", rotationValue(0,360,@rotate,0,360), ".")

name or expression by hand.

I Note: When creating expressions, always select values from the list, do not type the parameter

Possible expressions are listed in the following table.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 115



116

B M®

Symbol Editor expressions

format. See java.text.MessageFormat for more
information.

Name Description Example

parameter Any parameter in the symbol @rotate

rotationValue Calculates the rotation angle rotationValue (Qrotate)

int Casts the parameter to an Integer int (Rrotate&l00)

decimalFormat Reformats a parameter value. See decimalFormat ("#.#",
java.text.DecimalFormat for more information. |pi) -> 3.1

childrenCount Returns the number of child objects below this | childrenCount () =0
object

simpleDateFormat | Formats a date. See simpleDateFormat ("MM/
java.text.SimpleDateFormat for more information. | dd/yyyy", @date)

This will give: 10/01/2001
long Casts to a 1ong value long (@vall+@val?2)
double Casts to a double value double (@value*3)
messageFormat Formats different strings to a specific message |messageFormat ('{0}:

{1, number, #.##}
', 'result',44.2874) .

LOG® JVI

EWS DIAGRAMMER 8.



http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/text/DecimalFormat.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/text/SimpleDateFormat.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/text/MessageFormat.html

Name Description Example
This will give: 44.28"
blinkingColor Specifies 2 different colors to alternate for a blinkingColor
graphic object (green, yellow)
concat Concatenation for String parameters concat ("result
is:",@result)
float Casts parameter to a float value float (cos (@value))
abs Absolute value of the parameter See java.lang.Math
acos Returns the arc cosine of an angle, in the range | See java.lang.Math
of 0.0 through pi
asin Returns the arc sine of an angle, in the range of | See java.lang.Math
-pi/2 through pi/2
atan Returns the arc tangent of an angle, in the range | See java.lang.Math
of -pi/2 through pi/2
ceil Returns the smallest (closest to negative infinity) | See java.lang.Math
double value that is not less than the argument
and is equal to a mathematical integer
tan Returns the trigonometric tangent of an angle | See java.lang.Math
cos Returns the trigonometric cosine of an angle. | See java.lang.Math
Special cases:
exp Returns Euler's number e raised to the power of | See java.lang.Math
a double value
floor Returns the largest (closest to positive infinity) | See java.lang.Math
double value that is not greater than the
argument and is equal to a mathematical integer
log Returns the natural logarithm (base e) of a See java.lang.Math
double value
rint Returns the double value that is closest in value | See java.lang.Math
to the argument and is equal to a mathematical
integer
sin Returns the trigonometric sine of an angle See java.lang.Math
sqrt Returns the correctly rounded positive square | See java.lang.Math
root of a double value

Many of these expressions are CSS functions, see Using custom functions. If you want to
register your own predefined CSS functions in the Symbol Editor, extract the file i1og/
views/util/css/cssfunctions.properties from jviews-framework-all.jar. This file
contains the settings for predefined CSS functions. Follow the instructions in this file to add
your own CSS functions.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 117


http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html
http://java.sun.com/javase/6/docs/api/java/lang/Math.html

118

I B M®

I'LOGO®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER

8 .



Designing for performance

Explains how to improve the performance of data-rich applications by using light symbols.

In this section

Performance guidelines
Gives tips to reduce the memory footprint of symbols.

Creating a light alarm symbol using the image list creation wizard
Shows how to make use of the image list wizard.

IBM® 1ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 119



Performance guidelines

120

I B M®

The applications you have been shown so far in this document are designed for non real-time
systems, that is, systems that display a small amount of data which is refreshed infrequently.
An IBM® ILOG® ]JViews Dashboard Editor or IBM® ILOG® JViews Designer application
created for this purpose will contain only very few symbols.

Real-time systems deal with massive amounts of data that is updated continually. To handle
the data quantity and update frequency, you must create light symbols. Light symbols use
the minimum amount of objects, parameters, conditions and interactors necessary to display
an understandable message.

Use the following guidelines to create symbols with the smallest memory footprint:
Use as few objects as possible.

Use a static background.

Use light (PNG) images.

Use the visibility option.

Avoid transparency.

Avoid complicated gradients.

Avoid thick lines.

* & & & O o o o

Turn antialiasing off.

4 Turn fraction metrics off.

Rendering operations take up a lot of CPU time. The fastest and lightest symbols are made
by changing the visibility setting for a collection of PNG images.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Creating a light alarm symbol using the image list creation wizard

To create an alarm symbol that indicates status:
1. In the Symbol Editor, create a new symbol.
For more information, see Making a new symbol.
2. Click the Add Image List button.

The Image List Creation wizard opens.

OC » &% @M

Add Image List
B PAIE (e Shal ymhol
The Add Image List button

3. Click Next to pass the welcome page.

Note: Clear the Do not show this page next time checkbox so the welcome page
is not displayed the next time you use the Image List Creation Wizard.

4. In the main dialog, click the plus button to add images.
Edit Images

Selectthe GIF, JPEG or PNG images to add. Remove, reorder and rename tems

in the list as wou wish
+l

5 B

Adding images

5. In the Choose Image File browser, navigate to the <installdir>/
jviews-diagrammer86/bin/symboleditor/data/examples directory.

6. Select the following image files:

¢ led circle green.png

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 121



122

I B M®

¢ led circle orange.png

¢ led circle red.png
7. Click Open.

The images are added to the list.
8. Select On order.

9. Create a new parameter by typing statusvalue in the Parameter field.

?| Image List Creation

Edit Images

in the list as wou wish

00D

X

Selectthe GIF, JPEG or PNG images to add. Remove, reorder and rename tems

[«] » (3] [1[#]

Eclit Parameter

either to match the image name or position

Choose an existing parameter or type the name of a new one, and selectthe type

Farameter: |statusvalue

vl

T¥pe () Onname

(®) On arder

[ Previous ” Finizh ” Cancel

Adding a new parameter for the image list

10. Click Finish.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6




The images, parameter and conditions are added to the symbol.

Note: The On name option is used to set the visible image using the image name.
By default, the image name is the name of the file imported. You can
rename each image using the rename button in the Image List Creation
wizard.

11. Delete the Text and Shape Objects.

The led_circle green object is now the base object.

Syrmbol Ou xl| symboll x|
I symboll —_—
3-8 Elamments

= & led_circle_green

=4l lad_circle_orange
T led_circle_orange[statusy || - e
=il lad_circle_red AT
— T led_circle_red[statusvalue|[ © T Tt
3 statusvalue e

stomizer

Ii: led_circle_green[statusvalus="0") Change Condition...

led circle green as base object

12. Create the following three allowed values on the statusvalue parameter.
See Setting allowed values for a parameter for more information.

Allowed values for the statusvalue parameter
Allowed Value Name |Value

good 0
warning 1
problem 2

13. Set the default value of statusvalue to good.

14. Test this symbol by clicking the Preview button.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 123



A light alarm symbol

As the value of statusvalue changes, a different PNG image becomes visible. For example,
when statusvalue is equal to problem, the red image blinks to give an alarm.

124 '1BM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Next steps after the Symbol Editor

Indicates what you can do after configuring your symbol in the Symbol Editor.
In this section

Integrating a symbol into JViews Dashboard Editor
Introduces the JViews Dashboard Editor that you can use to integrate symbols in dashboard
diagrams.

Integrating a symbol into Designer for JViews Diagrammer
Shows how to assign a symbol to a node in Designer.

Generating symbols as Java source code
Describes the possibility and benefits of converting symbols created in the Symbol Editor
to Java™ source code.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1987, 2009 125



Integrating a symbol into JViews Dashboard Editor

A Dashboard Diagram is a graphical component made up of IBM® ILOG® JViews symbols
arranged on an editable background. It is used to graphically represent business or system
critical information. The IBM® ILOG® JViews Dashboard Editor is a point-and-click editor
that allows you to create and edit dashboards.

_51 ILOG JViews Dashboard Editor

Flke Edit View Cptons Took Hep

DSE&é: B X FToocfHan b Ean
ABNNMNI~*DJo0dAQ@AOCC oy

l% Tree Document 1 || g, Cvervinw
£ Diagram

—

5 Palette

Links | Controk x|
Sharad Symbols X

_1 Symbols
% | Basic
(- Transpartation

- ] Application
Iz Frocert et & D Network

- I Meteorology
# | Geneakgy

-] Charmistry
-] ‘Workflow

# ] Controls

< > ﬁ Load a Pakete

eate a polylne,

The JViews Diagrammer Dashboard Editor

Dashboard functionality is implemented in the ilog.views.dashboard package. It is used
to:

4 Load and animate a dashboard programmatically.

4 Create your own graphical Dashboard Editor GUI application.

For more information on using the JViews Diagrammer Dashboard Editor and programming
with the ilog.views.dashboard package, see Using the Dashboard Editor.

126 1BM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



Integrating a symbol into Designer for JViews Diagrammer

Symbols are fully integrated into Designer. Using the Symbol menu in the Designer, you
can do the following:

4 Assign a symbol to a node in your Designer diagram.
4 Edit symbols using the Symbol Editor.
4 Refresh the symbols in the Designer diagram from their palette.

4 List the symbol palettes used in the Designer diagram.

The following figure shows the symbol you made in Creating the stoplight symbol integrated
as a node image in a diagram.

To open the Assign Symbol dialog:
1. Choose Symbols>Assign symbol.
2. Select the stoplightbasic symbol.

3. Click Apply.

D] Designer for ILOG JViews Diagrammer - (Style Editing Mode) - diagram1 *
File Edit WView Symbok Help

O8=HE Gc ]| Assign Symbaol
-B" Style Rules Assign Symbaol
7 ®-Options
gm Assign a symbol to a specific rule by salecting the appropriate symbal in the palette. B
e ink fou can also load addiional palsties.

[ Shared_Symbols (25010 i Load s palente. .

i Entities

Bl progressBars
b 0 regon

[ view report

AN

fSctrg Cunomzsr— |

Importing a symbol into a Designer diagram

For more information on integrating symbols into the Designer, see Using the Designer.

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 127



Generating symbols as Java source code

128

I B M®

Symbols created with the Symbol Editor can be used directly in JViews Diagrammer
applications for dashboards and diagrams. Internally, the symbol definition is based on CSS
directives that can be dynamically interpreted at run time.

In some cases, it is interesting to select a slightly different approach which is to generate
Java™ source code from the symbols you have created with the Symbol Editor. This Java
code uses simple graphics primitives managed by the JViews Framework APIs. Each symbol
becomes a JavaBean™ that you can instantiate and manage from your JViews application.
Every single parameter you defined in the Symbol Editor becomes a bean property, accessible
through traditional set/get methods. The tool that allows you to produce this Java code is
the Symbol Compiler.

56 1L0G Wiews Symbol Compiler
Fle Project Help
D S W B X > @ B Javairectory | 45ymbal_Compier|symboicampier | [ ... ] Resource Directory [nbol_Compierisymbolcompier | [ ... | Class birectory |45ymbol_Compier|symbolcompier | [ .. |

oject Symbals . L E T ~
~
&) bl B=sic
X
= ¥+l Transportation

HP_Gauge -
» [l Appication
» -l Netwark
¥l Meteorclogy
»- il Genealogy
»-{ll Chemistry
¥l Workflow
»-{l Controls
®1

< >

j5 P _Gauge T ~
s, Fie Header * Generated by ILOG JViews Symbol Compiler.
[ symbel Construtar . < ¥P_oriontalGaugs
- Parameters ]
-7 States * Symbol: ¥P_GCauge XP_VerticalGauge
& -l Subobjects " < XP_Bulton
+ * Description: A gauge
G Miscelanzous . P gaug 2 3P_RelefButen
* Palette Package : ilog/views/palettes/controls/ ¥P_LargaButton
* Palstte jar : /C:/DocumentasZ0andsZ0Settings/ cmosbach/ Desktop/ Jvi & % _Knob
) ¥P_gnobz
* Date: Tue Oet 14 19:09:21 CEST 2008 P Kinck2
* Symbol version: () ¥P_Button_3_states
* JViews version: B.5.0 ¥P_Clode
* Symbol Compiler versiom: 1.0 bbb T .
. v
< 5 [ Load aPaette...

Froject View

The IBM® ILOG® JViews Symbol Compiler

What are the benefits of using compiled symbols:

4 Performance is usually better with compiled symbols. The time to create the symbol is
slightly improved and the initial display time of a diagram or a dashboard is reduced. The
animation time can be reduced too, and sometimes quite significantly. As a consequence,
you may experience faster animation or save CPU for other important tasks. Lastly,
memory footprint can be reduced which makes your application more responsive. Since
performance improvements can vary depending on the kind of symbols you design, it is
recommended to perform some dedicated tests to decide whether this approach is suitable
for your particular case.

4 You can generate and compile your symbols at the end of your development. For example,
you can tell SDM to use compiled symbols, if they exist, rather than CSS-based symbols.

ILOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6



In the same way, you can dynamically load and animate dashboards using either
interpreted or compiled symbols.

4 When symbols are available as source code and usable as regular beans, you can specialize
them by adding specific Java code. You can also create derived classes implementing
domain-specific logic.

These cases are further discussed in Using the Symbol Compiler.

IBM® I1LOG® JVIEWS DIAGRAMMER 8.6 129



130

I B M®

I'LOGO®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER

8 .



actions 18
adding images 91
advanced graphics 89
Align
object 73
alignment 69
allowed values 75
anchor point 69
attachment 94
attachment point 69
attributes
expressions 115
axis 99

base object 18
changing 24
bind
object 39
parameter 39
BUTTON DOWN 110

category 30
definition 30
new 30
root 30
centered 94
CLICKED 110
close
palette 33
symbol 33
color settings 66
conditions 44, 76
binding 44
new 44
contents

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1987, 2009

text 101
CSS 13
customization

basic 23

delete 24

deleting 24
discrete 104
distribute 74
drawing window 18

editing 42
Example 61
expression
new 115
expressions 83, 115
adding 115

fill style 66
flip 72

fonts 101
foreground 67

gradient 66
graphics standards 13
group
layout 94
object
grouping 73

handles 18
horizontal 104, 112

images
adding 91

Index

131



132

interactor 104
discrete 104
horizontal 104, 112
push 104
vertical 104
interactors
multiple objects 113

layers 70
send to back 71
layout
attachment 94
group 94
stacker 94
light symbol
guidelines 120
light symbols 90

modes 10, 42
editing 42
preview 42

New 18
new category 30
new palette 28

object 18
alignment 69
base 18
binding 39
conditions 76
coordinates 18
distribute 74
layers 70
list 23
naming 93
position 18
transformation

transformation 39

type 23

objects
definition 13

open
palette 33
symbol 33

Paint Editor 66
palette
closing 33
definition 13
description 28
new 28
opening 33

IBM® ILOG® JVIEWS

reports 49
palettes

default 12
Parameter 37
parameter

allowed values 75

binding 39

new 38
PATH (UNIX) 10
pattern 66
performance 119
planning 13

use case 13
position 98
PRESSED 110
preview 42
property 20
push 104
push interactor 110

radial gradient 77
rectangle 21
redo 26
RELEASED 110
reports 49
all palettes 54
all symbols 50
filtering 53
generating 50
refreshing 58
saving 59
searching 57
root category 30
rotate 72
rotation 99, 108
axis 99
interactor 104
multiple object 113
negative 99
positive 99
running
unix 10

save 25
selecting 22
send to back 71
shapes

shapes

adding 69

stacker 94
Start menu (Windows®) 10
static images 90
stroke 68

definition 68

DIAGRAMMER 8.6




style 101
Styling Customizer 20
symbol 13
closing 33
definition 13
light 120, 121
new 18
opening 33
reports 49
saving 25
testing 43
Symbol Outline 18, 23
symbols
light 90

testing 43
text 80
contents 101
display 101
style 101
transform 23
Transformation
advanced 99
transparence 67

undo 26

limit 26
ungroup 93
UNIX 10

vector graphic
base object 102
vector graphics 90, 91
converting 93
naming 91
vertical 104

I'BM®

I'LOG®

JVIEWS

DIAGRAMMER

8

. 6 133



	Table of contents
	Getting started with the Symbol Editor
	About the Symbol Editor
	Running the Symbol Editor
	Default palettes of symbols
	Understanding symbols
	Working with symbols
	Making a new symbol
	Understanding the Styling Customizer
	Adding an object
	Selecting an object
	Performing basic object customization
	Deleting an object
	Saving a symbol

	The Undo and Redo facilities
	Using palettes and categories
	Creating a new palette
	Creating a new category
	Understanding the Symbol Palettes pane
	Closing and opening symbols and palettes
	Reorganizing palettes

	Transforming symbols using parameters
	Creating a new parameter
	Transforming an object
	Adding flexibility using parameters

	Working in different modes
	Testing your symbol
	Transforming symbols using conditions
	Using link-in and link-out ports
	Generating and using symbol reports
	Generating a report for all symbols
	Filtering a report to show specific symbols
	Navigating through different palettes in a report
	Searching for a symbol in the open palettes
	Refreshing a palette report
	Saving a report

	The BAM Dashboard example
	About Business Activity Monitoring
	Definition of the dashboard
	Definition of the dashboard symbols
	Creating the dashboard symbols
	Customizing the progress bar
	Creating the stoplight symbol
	Creating the region symbol
	Connecting symbol parameters using expressions

	Creating the dashboard


	Using more features of the Symbol Editor
	Exploiting advanced graphics features
	Supported graphic formats
	Importing a vector graphic
	Converting SVG images to symbols
	Control of group layout
	Adding intelligence to an advanced graphic

	Additional transformation techniques
	Transforming object position
	Rotating an object

	Customizing text style and contents
	Revisiting the BAM dashboard
	Understanding interactors
	Working with interactors
	Creating a rotation interactor
	Creating a push interactor
	Creating a horizontal interactor
	Applying interactors to multiple objects

	Using expressions
	Designing for performance
	Performance guidelines
	Creating a light alarm symbol using the image list creation wizard


	Next steps after the Symbol Editor
	Integrating a symbol into JViews Dashboard Editor
	Integrating a symbol into Designer for JViews Diagrammer
	Generating symbols as Java source code

	Index

